Arthagr O Hub

Planning and Development Specialist
Pnone: 212.592.1428

Fax: 212 5452315

ahuh@hemlck.com

July 28, 2017
VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS
James G. Clynes, Chair
Manhattan Community District 8 i
505 Park Avenue, Suite 620 _
New York, NY 10022 oy COMBLNITY BOARD 8

Re: 203 Fast 74" Street, Manhattan (Block 1429, Lot 103)
BSA Special Order Calendar Application, 103-70-BZ, 104-70-A

Dear Chair Clynes:

In accordance with Section 1-07.4 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the New
York City Board of Standards and Appeals (“BSA”), enclosed please find a copy of newly-filed
application materials, in connection with the above-referenced Application, to amend a
previously-granted approval.

Please do not hesitate to contact me (212) 592-1428 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

/M
g //&_‘s./i;{%
gy Lo

Arthur C. Huh
Planning & Development Specialist

ce Mitchell A, Korbey, Esq.
203 £ 74 LLC, Applicant
Manhattan Community Board 8
Manhattan Borough President
City Councii Member Dandel R. Garodnick
City Planning Conunission

Enclosures
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250 Broadway, 29th Floor
New York, NY 10007

CEIVED

&
HH o7 1 oaney
JUL 31287

BY COMMUNIBHEGIAL ORDER CALENDAR (SOC)

Application Form

212-386-0008 - Px\‘wn&3 CEIVED -
H [
Board of Standards 646-500-6278 SPAI0ARDS Alij appes, o
and als www.iye.gov/bsa - 70,
Appe Zﬁ” JuL 2 BSA APPLICATION NO, 103-70-BZ
2 A i
. . CAL. HD.
Section A | Hermick, Feinstein LLP 203E74LLC
Applicant/ NAME OF APPLICANT OWNER OF RECORD
Owner | 2 Park Avenue ofo B & L Management Co., LLC, 316 East 83rd Strest
ADDRESS ADDRESS
New York NY 10016 New Yark NY 10012
ciry STATE 2P ciTy STATE zZip
212 592-1428
ARLA CODE TELEPHONE LESSEE / CONTRACT VENDEE
212 545-2315
AREA CODE FAX ADDRESS
ahuh@herrick.com
EMAL CIryY STATE Fdid
Sectlon 8 | 203 East 74th Street 10021
STREET ADDRESS (INCLUDE ANY A/K/A) ZIF CODE
Ske Data Between Thind and Second Avenues
DESCRIPTION OF PROFERTY BY BOUNDING OR CROSS STREETS
1428 103 Manhattan 8 n/a
BLOCK LOT(S) BOROUGH COMMUNITY DISTRICT LANDMARKHISTORIC DISTRICT
CM Garodnick C1-8/R88 gc
CITY COUNCILMEMBEH 2ZONING DISTRICT ZONING MAF NUMBER
{intlutle special zoning distrct, if any)
Section € (LEGALIZATION T3 yEs I NOCOIN PART }
Description Ragquest for approval of transfer of unused development rights from subject propery to adjacen! development site.
Section B APPLICATION 15 HEREBY MADE TO:
Actions 1. O] Waive of the Rules of Practice and Procedure (Explain in your stalement)
2. ] Extension of Time to:
[ Complete construgtion ] Obtain a Certificate of Occupancy Expiration Date:
a Amendment to Previous Board Approval
4. [ Extension of Term of the:
[d Vardance [} Special Permit For a term of years Expiration Date:
5. [[1 Other {Explain in your statement)
Authorizing Section(s) of the Zoning Resclution:
CJ§ 1411 § 11412 (7] § 11413 ] §§72-01 and 72-22 7] § 73-11 ] Other
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Section E

Department
or
Buildings
Information

YES NO
1. Have pians been filed? ... e e [::]
2. Have plans been approved? "5
(If Yes, Date Apprcved 1973 ) -
3. Has a permit been obtained? ..
(if Yes, Pamit Nc 18189 Date Issued 1969 } - E::]
4, Is work in progress? ... - et e o an e 7
{If Yes, Percentage of wark mmpleted o) [::i
5. Has a temperary or permanent Cerfificate of Occupancy been ¢btained? .. E]

(H Yes, Expiration Date Altach a cop;r)

i you have answered “No” to any of these guestions, include a paragraph in your statement describing the reason(s) for
delay and the projected schedule of completion.

Saction F

Board
History

List alf prior Board actions associated with the subject Zoning Lot and attach ene copy of each resolution:
On Seplember 22, 1970

the Board under Section 72-21

the tonstruction of a 10-story buiiding that encroached on the minimum required rear yard and windows that encroached on the
minimum distance to tha rear lof line.

- On November, 16, 1971, the Board granted and extension of time to complele construetion

- On March 28, 1871, the Board granted an amendment te the prior variance to reduce the building size from 10 stories to 7 stories with
two mezzanings.

. whan the Zoning District was C1-8 , an application was granted by

to permit:

Section G

Inspection
and
Compliance

YES NO
1. Have you reviewed the Board's €ase BIBY ...t o s s s e D
2. Have you recently inspected the premises and surrounding 8reaT ..o s, D
{if Yes, date of most recent site inspection Aprit 5, 2017 )
3. Did you find:
a. Compliance with the terms and conditions of the Board's reselution? ... e D

Altzch a completed Cerlificate of Inspection and Compliance

h.  Any significant condition changes {e.g. rezoning, city map amendments, recent
developments) within the affected area since the Board's [ast action on this application?........... D

If the answer is "yes” to any of the questions below, explain further in your statement.

4. Js there currently a propesal before the City Planning Commission o thanga the subject

Zoning District, or any other action which includes the premiges? ... [:‘_“_]
{File f CP No. )

5. Are there any ouistanding victation(s) on the PremiSesT ... [:]
{If Yes, submit 8 DOB BIS printout)

8. Is there any other application before the Board which affects the premises? ... [::I
{if Yes, Cai No, )

7. Is there any other application at any government agency which affects the premises? ... [:]

Section H

Signature

| HEREBY AFFIRM THAT BASED ON INFORMATION AND BELIEF, THE ABOVE STATEMENTS AND THE STATEMENTS

CONFNED INTI APERS ARE TRUE.
*N\\,,

SWORN TO ME THIS 2A pavor Xu\q 26 \)

\

Signature of Applicant, Corporate Olficer or Other Authorized Fepresenialive

Arthur Huh

Flanning & Development Specialist

Print Name Tithe

NqTARY FUBLC JRgR LA

J

Commlsszon Explres October 23 2020



' Arthur C. Huh
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Feu 212 5452118

shuh@herick.com
July 24, 2017

BY HAND
Hon., Margery Perimutier, Chair,
Hon. Shampa Chanda, Vice-Chair, and RE CE IVE D
Commissioners of the Board of Standards and Appeais
250 Broadway, 29th Fioor JUL 24 2007
New Yark, NY 10007 se Tk

BY COMMUNITY BOARD 8

Re:  Amendment to 103-70-BZ and 104-70-A;
203 East 74th Street, Manhattan
Block 1429, Lot 103

Dear Chair Pedmutter and Commissioners:

l. Proposed Action

This application is brought on behalf of 203 East 74 LLC, (the “Applicant’), the owner of 203
East 74" Street (Block 1429, Lot 103 - the “Property’) o permit the transfer of the unused
development rights from the Property to an adjacent davelopment site, locatad at 1297 and 1299
Third Avenue (Block 1429, L.ols 3 and 4 - tha ‘Development Sita”), owned by Premier Third Avenug
DE LLC. The transfer of development rights will be in accordance with the New York Court of
Appeels decision in Bella Vista v. Bannett, B8 N.Y.2d 465 ( 1997} ("Bella Vista'), as well as previous
BSA decisions where the board pemitied the unused transfer of development rights from a property
subjact to a variance, including 1092-78-8Z, 1151-81-BZ, 960-87-BZ and 116-88-BZ. Afer approval
of this application, the Property and the Development Site will be merged into a singls zoning lot, for
the purposes of transferring unused developmant rights for incorporation into a new building to bs
constructad on the Development Site.!

fl. The Proparty
The Property is located on the north side of East 74" Street between Third and Second
Avanues. The Property is a regulardy shaped parcal with 38 feet of frontage on East 74" Street, a
dapth of 62.17 faet, and a lot area of approximately 2,425 square feel. Itis located partially in a G-~
8 zoning district (approximately 1,803 square foat) and partially within & R88 zoning district
{approximatsely 622 square feet).

The Propery is occupled by & 7-story residential building with two mezzanines that was
constructed pursuant to a variance that was issued by the Board In 1870, calendar na. 103-70-BZ
(the "Variance”) and then amended in 1971, calendar no. 104-70-A (the *‘Amgnded Variance"), The
bullding’s final Certificate of Occupancy was issued on August 30, 1674, fora T-story residantial
buliding with two mezzanines (attached hereto as Exhibit A). At the time that the Variance and

' In addition o Lots 3, 4 and 103, the Development Site’s zoning lot Is also projected to include 1291
Third Avenue (Lot 1), 1203 Third Avenue {Lot 2), and 204 East 75™ Strest (Lot 44}, all of which are slso
owned by Premier Third Avenue DE LLG.

HERRICK, FEINSTEIN LLFP + Two Park Avenue » New York, NY 10016 « Phone: 212.592,1400 « Fax: 212.502,4500
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Amended Varance were granted and the building was constructad, the entire Property was located
ina C1-8 district. In 1984, the depth of the C1-9 district was reduced from 125 to 100 feet, creating
a spitt lot condition and piacing the eastern 622 square feet of the properly in a RB8 zoning district,
as discussed above. The portion of the buliding within the C1-9 district ig within 100 fest of the
comar and no rear yard is required; however, the bullding also covers the entirsty of the lot within
the R8R district {and beyond 100 feet from the corner) and violatas the rear yard regulations, as per
the Variance and Amended Variance. In 2003, two of the apartments on the first fioor of the buliding
were converted to residential use (as per DOB permit number 103153310-01-AL}, and a new
Certificate of Occupancy was issued by DOB, dated February 17, 2005, reflecting this change

In accordance with the survey prepared by Fehringer Surveying P.C. and the analyzis
preparad by SLCE Architects, both of which are attachad hereto as Exhibit B, the bullding contains
17,631.99 zoning square feet, in compliance with the Variance and the Amended Varance. The
portion of the Property in the C1.8 district has approximately 3,601 square feet in unused
development rights at a 10 FAR, and anather 3,680 square feet in unused development righis at a
42 FAR, assuming use of the Inclusionary Housing bonus, The portion of the Property in the R8B
district does not have any unused development rights - it is currently overbullt by 776 squara feet, as
shown on the attached zoning calculations sheet prepared by SLCE Archilects, LLP. However, also
as shown on the zoning calculations shaet, once the larger zoning iot is created, the R8B portion of
such zoning lot will not ba overbulit and will contaln excess development rights,

. Board History

On September 22, 1870, the Board grantad the Variance and a modification to the MDL
(103-70-BZ and 104-70-A, see resolutions attached hereto as Exhibit ), permitting the construction
of a len story building that encroached on the minimum required rear yard and windows that
encroached on the minimum distance to the rear lot line on the Property. On November 16, 1971,
the Board granted an extension of time to complate construction. On March 28, 1871, the Board
granted the Amendsd Variance, which reduced the proposed buliding size from ten stories to seven
storles with two mezzanines. The Building was constructed pursuant to the Amended Variance and
thare hava been no subsequent amendments to the Varianca.

The financla! analyses that were submitted with the Varlance and the Amendad Variance

(attachad hereto as Exhibit P} do not assign any value to unused development rights. Accordingly,
wa have assumed that the Board did not assign vaiue to the Property’s unused development rights
as part of thelr determination and grant.

V. J.5.Freeman Letter

This application includes a letter from J.S Freeman Assaclates, Inc., dated June 30, 2017,
analyzing the Property and its potential for a transfer of unused development rights appurtenant to
the Property at the time that the Variance was granted. The letter concludes that at the time of the
Varianca, it is likely that the transfer of development rights from the Property were not taken into
consideration, and the transfer of unused development rights now does not Invalidate or call info
guestion the financial hardship findings made by the Board whan the Variance was originally
granted.

HF 11434534 v.4 #1DHO0N OI242HT 015 PM
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Additionally, in support of these conclusions, an analysis has been prepared of all potential
recefving sites for the Property’s unused development rights. This analysis, detailad below,
demonstrates that at the time of the Variance, there were no potential receiving sitas for the
Property's unused development rights.

V. Potential Recsiving Site Analysis

Prior to 1977, development rights transfers were relatively rare, as they were permitted
between properties under saparate ownership only pursuant to a long-term leasa (with a term of at
least 50 to 75 years). This method posed a number of uncertainties and potential issues, including
the expiration of the lease tarm, the lack of clearly dafined parties in interast, and ths fact that some
transfers were not recorded. These uncartainties limited the number of development rights transfars
between unrelatad partias. In 1977, the definition of “Zoning lot’ in Section 12-10 of the ZR was
amended to permit a zoning lot merger among propertias under separata ownership, and the sale of
development rights bacame more common. Since the Varance and the Amended Variance wera
granted In 1970 and 19871, it is most likely that the transfer of deveiopment rights from the Property
wera not taken Into consideration, given the difficulties inherent In the long term lease approach,

Additionally, in 1970/1871, the Property was not adjacent to any potantial recsiving site. The
Property Is contiguous to four other parcals, which are the only feasible receiving sites for
transferred development rights, as described below and as shown on the pian attached hereto as

a.

207 East 74™ Street (Block 1428, Lot 5)

Lot 5 is located directly to the east of the Property and Is occupled by a 13.story
residential multl-family building that was constructed in 1961-1963. DOB records
and the building's initial CO (attached hereto as Exhibit F) indicate that the new
building parmit was Issued In 1961, prior to the adoption of the 1981 Zoning
Resolution. At the time of the buliding’s completion and when the Amended Variance
was ssued, Lot 5 was locatod primarily In a RS district, with a smali portion
{approximately 1,632 square feet and15 feet in width) located in the C1-9 district,
The building contains epproximately 147,000 square feet and, at an FAR of
approximately 8.2, was non-complying in terma of fioor area at the tima of the
Vanance and Amended Varlance of 203 East 74" St {and is currently overbuilt), Dus
to its location In a separate zoning district and its non-complylng status, it could not
have been a potential purchaser of the Property’s unused development rights in
1870M971.

1291 Third Aveniue (a/k/a 201 East 74" Street) (Block 1429, Lot 1)

Lot 1 is localed directly to the west of the Property and Is occupied by a 5-story
residential bullding with ground floor retall that was constructed In approximately
1813, DOB records, the building's two available CO's (attached hereto as Exhibit G),
and New York State Homes and Community Renewal (DHCR) records Indicate that
the building contains Class B single room occupancy units and is subject to rent
stabilization. In addition, Lot 1 has an area of approximately 1,574 square feet and a
width of only 22.17 feet. Due to its small and namow size, which would limit any

HE 11634534 v.4 M130440T0000 BTr2AL017 D135 PM
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future building envelope, it would be very uniikely that a large development would ba
constructed on the site tilizing additional development rights from any other

proparty.

Due fo its rent stabilized status as well as its imited potential for davelopment, this
building was extremely uniikely to have been a development site at the time of the
Variance or Amended Variance and was therefore not a likely potential purchaser of
the Property’s unused development rights.

1293-1295 Third Avenua (Block 1428, Lot 2)

Lot 2 it located directly to the wast of the Proparty and is occupied by two 5-story
residential hulldings with ground fioor retall thaf were constructed in epproximately
1015. DOB racords, the bulidings avallable CO's (attached hereto as Exhibit H), and
DHCR records Indicate that the bulldings contains Class A dwaelling units and are

subjact to rent stabllization. |n addition, Lot 2 has &n area of approximately 2,840

square fest and a width of 40 feet. Due to its emali size which would Bmit any future
building envelope, it would be very unlikely that a targe davelopment would be
constructed on the site utilizing additional development rights from any ather

property.

Due to thelr rent stabilized status as weli as its limited potential for development,
these buliding were extremely unlikely to have been a developmant site at the time of
the Variance or Amended Variance and were therefore not a likely potential
purchaser of the Property's unused development rights.

1297 Third Avenue (Block 1428, Lot 3)

Lot 3 Is located directly to the north of the Property and is occupied by a 5-story
residentia! building with ground floor retall that was constructed In approximately
1915. DOB and DHCR records indicate that the building contains Class A dwelling
units and is subject ta rent stabilization. In addition, Lot 3 has an area of
approximately 2,200 square feet and a width of only 20 feel. Due to Its smali and
narow size. which would limit any future building envalope, It would be very unlikely
that a large development would be constructed on the site utiiizing additional
davelopment rights from any other propemny.

Due to Its rent stabilized status as weli as its fimited potantial for development, this
bullding was extremely unlikely 1o have been & developmant site at the time of the
Varance or Amended Variance and was therefore not & likely potentlal purchaser of
the Praperty's unused development rights.

in summary, dua 1o the non-complying status of Lot 5, and the rent stabilized status of Lots
1, 2 and 3, the parcels surrounding the Property were unfikely to hava purchased the unused
development rights from the Property at the $ime of the Variance or the Amended Variance.

HF 11404334 v.4 FE3PU00M THRAOTT T ™
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V. DOB Violations :

As shown on the records printed from the DOB's Buildings Information System submitted
with this application, there are no open or active violations against the Property.

VH, Consistency with Bella Vista

The proposed transfer of davelopment rights from the Property Is consistent with the
New Yark Court of Appeals decision In Bella Vista, whare the Court of Appeals upheld & decision by
the DOB to refuse to lesue a permit for & new bufiding that proposad to utilize development rights
from & property that was subject to a BSA variance, until the Board approved the transfer. in the
decision, the Court of Appeals set the standard for futurs Board determinations on such cases,
raquiring the Board 1o review any proposed transfer. In doing so, the Court of Appeals determined
that the Board may examine whether the development rights had value that should have been
considered at the time of the original variance, and whether there was an opportunity to transfar the
rights and capture such vaiue at the time of the original variance. In this review, the Board may
consider whether the variance parcel was owned commonly or separately from adjacent potential
recsiving sites at the time of the variance, the market for devalopment rights at the time of the
variance, and the amount of time between the variance and the proposad davaiopment rights
transfer.

The facts behind the Variance and the Amended Variance and the history of the
Proparty and the adjacent parcels support the proposed transfer and its consistency with Bella
Vista. Since the time of the Variance and the Amended Variance, the Property has heen held In
separate ownarship from all other adjacent parcels. As discussed above, the adjacent parcals had
no possibility of baing redeveloped with development rights from the Property, and therefore there
was no market for the Properly's unused development rights at the time of the Variance.
Additionally, the Variance and Amended Variance were granted in 4970 and 1871 and the
proposed development rights transfer will occur 47 years after the Board's grant. During this time,
thers have been significant changes in the development rights transfer process, the City's
economy, #nd the housing market. The increass in value to the development rights was
unforeseeable, and does not invalidate the findings madse by the Board when granting the Variance
and the Amended Varance,

Vill, Conclusion

in conclusion, the facts bahind the Variance and the Amended Variancs, and the
history of the Property and the adjacent parcels support the proposed transfer. The proposed
transfor is in accordance with the standards set in Bella Vista, as well as past Board decisions. The
fact that the developmaent rights have value in 2017, 46 years after the variance was granted, does
not invalidate the Board’s original findings.

Respactfully submitted,

(el

Arthur C. Huh

HF 114328534 v.d 11200450039 OTR2V2017 D182 P






Arthur C. Huh

Flanning & Development Specialist
Frone: 212.582.1428

Fax; 312 5452315

ghuh@herrick.com

July 24, 2017

BY HAND

Hon. Margery Perlimutter, Chair,
Hon. Shampa Chanda, Vice-Chair, and g%g 5
Commissioners of the Board of Standards and Appeals

250 Broadway, 29th Floor JUL 2]
New York, NY 10007 T e

BY COMSUNITY 8050
Re:  Amendment to 103-70-BZ and 104-70-A: UHITY BOARD §
203 East 74th Street, Manhattan

Block 1429, Lot 103

Dear Chair Perlmutter and Commissioners:

[. Proposed Action

This application is brought on behalf of 203 East 74 LLC, (the “Applicant”), the owner of 203
East 74" Streat (Block 1429, Lot 103 - the “Property”} to permit the transfer of the unused
development rights from the Property to an adjacent development site, located at 1297 and 1299
Third Avenue (Block 1429, Lots 3 and 4 - the “Development Site™), owned by Premier Third Avenue
DE LLC. The fransfer of development rights will be in accordance with the New York Court of
Appeals decision in Befla Vista v. Bennett, 89 N.Y.2d 465 (1997) ("Bella Vista"), as well as previous
BSA decisions where the board permitted the unused transfer of development rights from a property
subject to a variance, including 1092-79-BZ, 1151-81-BZ, 960-67-BZ and 118-68-B2. After approval
of this application, the Property and the Development Site will be merged into a single zoning lot, for
the purposes of transferring unused development rights for incorporation into a new building to be
constructed on the Davelopment Site.’

.  The Property
The Property is located on the north side of East 74" Street between Third and Second
Avenues. The Property is a regularly shaped parcel with 39 feet of frentage an East 74" Street, a
depth of 62.17 feet, and a lot area of approximately 2,425 square feet. It is located partially in a C1-
§ zoning district {approximately 1,803 square feet) and partially within a R8B zoning district
(approximately 622 square fest).

The Property is occupied by a 7-story residential building with two mezzanines that was
constructed pursuant te a variance that was issued by the Board in 1870, calendar no. 103-70-B2
(the “Variance”) and then amended in 1971, calendar no. 104-70-A (the “Amended Variance"). The
building’s final Certificate of Occupancy was issued on August 30, 1974, for a 7-story residential
building with two mezzanines (attached hereto as Exhibit A). At the time that the Variance and

' in addition to Lots 3, 4 and 103, the Development Site's zoning lot is also projected to include 1291
Third Avenue (Lot 1), 1293 Third Avenue (Lot 2), and 204 East 75" Streat (Lot 44), ali of which are also
owned by Premier Third Avenue DE LLC,

HESRK FERATENLLP o Two Park Avenug » New York, NY 10016 » Phono: 212.582.1400 « Fax 212,892,500
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Amended Variance were granted and the building was constructed, the entire Property was located
in a C1-0 district, In 1894, the depth of the C1-§ district was reduced from 125 to 100 feet, creating
a split lot condition and placing the eastem 622 square feet of the property in a R8B zening district,
as discussed above. The portion of the buitding within the C1-8 district is within 100 feet of the
comer and no rear yard is required; however, the building also covers the entirety of the lot within
the R8B district {and beyond 100 feet from the comer) and violates the rear yard regulations, as per
the Variance and Amended Variance. In 2003, two of the apariments on the first floor of the building
were converted to residential use (as per DOB permit number 103153310-01-AL), and a new
Certificate of Occupancy was issued by DOB, dated February 17, 2005, reflecting this change

In accordance with the survey prepared by Fehringsr Surveying P.C. and the analysis
prepared by SL.CE Architects, both of which are attached hereto as Exhibit 8, the building contains
17,631.99 zoning square feet, in compliance with the Variance and the Amended Variance, The
portion of the Property in the C1-9 district has approximately 3,601 square feet in unused
development rights at a 10 FAR, and another 3,586 square feet in unused development rights at a
12 FAR, assuming use of the Inclusionary Housing bonus. The portion of the Property in the R8B
district does not have any unused development rights - it is currently overbuilt by 776 square feel, as
shown on the atiached zoning calculations sheet prepared by SLCE Architects, LLP. However, also
as shown on the zoning calculations sheet, once the larger zoning lot is created, the R8B8 portion of
such zoning Jot will ot be overbuilt and will contain excess development rights.

Iil. Board History

On September 22, 1970, the Board granted the Variance and a modification to the MDL
{103-70-BZ and 104-70-A, see resolutions attached hereto as Exhibit C), permitting the construction
of a ten story building that encroached on the minimum required rear yard and windows that
encroached on the minimum distance to the rear lot fine on the Properly. On November 16, 1971,
the Board granted an extension of time to complete construction. On March 28, 1971, the Board
granted the Amended Variance, which reduced the proposed huilding size from ten stories to seven
stories with two mezzanines. The Building was constructed pursuant to the Amended Variance and
there have been no subsequent amendments to the Variance.

The financial analyses that were submitted with the Variances and the Amended Variance
(ettached hereto as Exhibit D) do not assign any value to unused development rights. Accordingly,
we have assumed that the Board did not assign value to the Property's unused development rights
as part of their determination and grant.

Iv. J.S. Freeman Letter

This application includes a letter from J.S Freeman Assaciates, Inc., dated June 30, 2017,
analyzing the Property and its potential for a transfer of unused development rights appurtenant to
the Property at the time that the Variance was granted. The letter concludes that at the time of the
Variance, it is likely that the transfer of development rights from the Property were not taken inta
consideration, and the transfer of unused development rights now does not invalidate or call into
guestion the financial hardship findings made by the Board when the Variance was originally
granted,
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Additionally, in support of these conclusions, an analysis has been prepared of all potential
receiving sites for the Property’s unused development rights, This analysis, detailed below,
demonstrates that at the time of the Variance, there were no potential receiving sites for the
Property's unused development rights.

V. Potential Receiving Site Analysls

Prior to 1977, development rights transfers were relatively rare, as they were permitied
between properties under separate ownership only pursuant to a long-term lease (with a term of at
least 50 to 75 years). This method posed a number of uncertainties and potential issues, including
the expiration of the lease term, the lack of clearly definad parties in interest, and the fact that some
transfers were not recorded, These uncertainties limited the number of development rights transfers
between unrelated parties. In 1977, the dafinition of “zoning lot” in Section 12-10 of the ZR was
amended to permit a zoning lot merger among properties under separate ownership, and the sale of
development rights became more common. Since the Variance and the Amended Variance were
granted in 1970 and 1871, it is most likely that the transfer of development rights from the Property
were not taken into consideration, given the difficulties inherent in the long term lease approach.

Additionally, In 1870/1871, the Property was not adjacent to any potential receiving site. The
Property Is contiguous to four other parcels, which are the only feasible receiving sites for
transferred development rights, as described below and as shown on the plan attached hereto as

Exhibit E:

a.

207 East 74" Street (Block 1428, Lot 5)

Lot § is located directly to the east of the Property and is occupied by a 13-story
residential multi-family building that was constructed in 1961-1963. DOB records
and the building's initial CO (attached hereto as Exhibit F) indicate that the new
building permit was issued in 1961, prior to the adoption of the 1961 Zoning
Resolution. At the time of the building's completion and when the Amended Variance
was issued, Lot 5 was located primarily in a R8 district, with a small portion
{(approximately 1,532 square feet and15 feet in width) located in the C1-9 district,
The building contains approximately 147,000 square feet and, at an FAR of
approximately 8.2, was non-complying in terms of floor area at the time of the
Variance and Amended Variance of 203 East 74" St (and is currently overbuilt). Due
to its location in a separate zoning district and its non-complying status, it could not
have been a potential purchaser of the Property’s unused development rights in
19701971,

1291 Third Avenue (afk/a 201 East 74" Street) (Block 1429, Lot 1)

Lot 1 is located directly to the west of the Property and Is occupied by a 5-stary
residential building with ground floor retall that was constructed in approximately
1913. DOB records, the building’s two available CO's (attached hereto as Exhibit G),
and New York State Homes and Community Renewal (DHCR) records indicate that
the building contains Class B single room occupancy units and is subject to rent
stabilization. In addition, Lot 1 has an area of approximately 1,574 square fest and a
width of only 22.17 feet. Due to its small and narrow size, which would limit any
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future building envelope, it would be very uniikely that a large development would be
constructed on the site utilizing additional development rights from any other
propearty.

Due to its rent stabilized status as well as its limited potential for development, this
huilding was extremely unlikely to have been a development site at the time of the
Variance or Amended Variance and was therefore not a likely potential purchaser of
the Property's unused development rights.

1293-1295 Third Avenue (Block 1429, .ot 2)

Lot 2 is located directly to the west of the Property and is occupied by two S-story
residential buildings with ground fleor retail that were constructed in approximately
1815, DOB records, the buildings available CO's (attached hereto as Exhibit H), and
DHCR records indicate that the buildings contains Class A dwelling units and are
subject to rent stabiiization. In addition, Lot 2 has an area of approximately 2,840
square feet and a width of 40 feet. Due to its small size which would limit any future
building envelope, it would be very uniikely that a large development would be
constructed on the site utilizing additiona) development rights from any other
property.

Due to their rent stabilized status as well as its limited potential for development,
these building were extremely unlikely to have been a development site at the time of
the Variance or Amended Variance and were therefore not a likely potential
purchaser of the Property's unused development rights.

1297 Third Avenue {Block 1428, Lot 3)

Lot 3 is located directly to the north of the Property and is occupied by a 5-story
residential building with ground floor retail that was constructed in approximately
1915. DOB and DHCR records indicate that the building contains Class A dwelling
units and is subject to rent stabilization. In addition, Lot 3 has an area of
approximately 2,200 square feet and a width of only 20 feet. Due to its smal! and
narrow size, which would limit any future building envelope, it would be very unlikely
that a large development would be canstructed on the site utilizing additional
development rights from any other property.

Due to its rent stabilized status as well as its limited potential for development, this
building was extremely unlikely to have been a development site at the fime of the
Variance or Amended Variance and was therefore not a likely potential purchaser of
the Property's unused development rights.

in summary, due to the non-complying status of Lot §, and the rent stabilized status of Lots
1, 2 and 3, the parcels surrounding the Property were unlikely to have purchased the unused
development rights from the Property at the time of the Variance or the Amended Variance.
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Vl. DOB Violations

As shown on the records printed from the DOB's Buildings Information System submitted
with this application, there are no open or active violations against the Property.

Vil. Consistency with Bella Vista

The proposed transfer of development rights from the Property is consistent with the
New York Court of Appeals decision in Bella Vista, where the Court of Appeals upheld a decislon by
the DOB to refuse to issue a permit for a new building that proposed fo utillize development rights
from a properly that was subject to a BSA variance, until the Board approved the transfer. In the
decision, the Court of Appeals set the standard for fulure Board determinations on such cases,
requiring the Board to review any proposed transfer. 1n doing so, the Court of Appeals determined
that the Board may examine whether the development rights had value that should have been
considered at the time of the original variance, and whether there was an opporiunity to transfer the
rights and capture such value at the time of the original variance. In this review, the Board may
consider whether the variance parcel was owned commonly or separately from adjacent potential
recaiving sites at the time of the variance, the market for development rights at the time of the
variance, and the amount of time between the variance and the proposed development rights
fransfer.

The facts behind the Variance and the Amended Variance and the history of the
Property and the adjacent parcels support the proposed transfer and its consistency with Bella
Vista. Since the time of the Variance and the Amended Variance, the Property has been held in
separate ownership from all other adjacent parcels. As discussed above, the adiacent parcels had
no possibility of being redeveloped with development rights from the Property, and therefore there
was no market for the Property’s unused development rights at the time of the Variance.
Additionally, the Variance and Amended Variance were granted in 1970 and 1971 and the
proposed development rights transfer wili occur 47 years after the Board's grant. During this time,
there have been significant changes in the development rights transfer process, the Cily'’s
aconomy, and the housing market. The increase in value to the developmeni rights was
unforeseeable, and does not invalidate the findings made by the Board whan granting the Variance
and the Amended Variance,

VIll. Conclusion

In conclusion, the facts behind the Varance and the Amended Variance, and the
history of the Property and the adjacent parcels support the proposed transfer. The proposed
transfer is in accordance with the standards set in Bella Vista, as well as past Board decisions. The
fact that the development rights have value in 2017, 46 years afier the variance was granted, does
not invalidate the Board's original findings.

Respectfilly submitted,

(Ve

Arthur C. Huh
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MEMORANDUM

Date : June 29, 2017
To : Jennifer Dickson
From : Jack Freeman

Re : Amendment to 103-70-.BZ and 104-70-A;
203 East 74th Street, Manhatian
Block 1429, Lot 103
New York, New York

Attached please find a Draft Letter in Regarding the SOC Case for 203 East 74
Street.
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June 30, 2017

Hon. Margery Perlmutter, Chatrperson

New York City Board of Standards and Appeals
250 Broadway, 29" Floor

New York, New York 10007

Re:  Amendment to 103-70-BZ and 104-70-A;
203 East 74th Street, Manhattan
Block 1429, Lot 103
New York, New York

Dear Chairperson Perlmutter:

We have been asked by the owner of the captioned property (the “Property™),
which received variances (No. 103-70-BZ and 104-70-A) from the Board of
Standards and Appeals (the *Board™) in 1970 and then amended in 1971 (the
“Variance™), to advise the Board as to whether, at the time the Variance was
considered, the excess development rights appurtenant to the Property had any
value.

We have reviewed the Resolutions adopted by the Board for the Variance and
material submitted in support of the application for the Variance. As discussed
below, there were no viable opportunities for the transfer of unused development
rights from the Property to adjacent properties. Therefore, the findings made for
the Variance for the Property are not invalidated or called into question by the
current proposal to transfer the excess development rights to the adjacent
development site located at located at 1297 and 1299 Third Avenue (Block 1429,
Lots 3 and 4 - the “Development Site™).

At the time the Variance was granted, all adjacent which might have provided
opportunities for the transfer of unused development rights were in separate
ownership. To the best of our knowledge, there were no assemblages. The
adjacent properties are

a) 207 East 74th Street (Block 1429, Lot 5)
Lot 5 is located directly 1o the east of the Property and is occupied by a 13-
story residential multi-family building that was constructed in 1961-1963.
The building contains approximately 147,000 square feet and, at an FAR of
approximately 8.2, was non-complying in terms of floor area at the time of the
Variance and Amended Variance (and is cutrently overbuilt). Due to its
location in a separate zoning district and its non-complying status, it could not
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have been a potential purchaser of the Property’s unused development rights
in 1970/1971.

b) 1291 Third Avenue (a/k/a 201 East 74th Street) (Block 1429, Lot 1)
Lot 1 is located directly to the west of the Property and is occupied by a 5-
story residential building with ground floor retail that was constructed in
approximately 1913. DOB records and New York State Homes and
Community Renewal (DHCR) records indicate that the building contains
Class B single room occupancy units and is subject to rent stabilization. Due
to its rent stabilized status, this building was unlikely to have been a
development site at the time of the Variance or Amended Variance and was
therefore not a likely potential purchaser of the Property’s unused
development rights.

¢) 1295 Third Avenue (Block 1429, Lot 2)
Lot 2 is located directly to the west of the Property and is occupied by two 5-
story residential buildings with ground floor retail that were constructed in
approximately 1915. DOB records and DHCR records indicate that the
buildings contain Class A dwelling units and are subject to rent stabilization.
Due to their rent stabilized status, these building were unlikely to have been a
development site at the time of the Variance or Amended Variance and were
therefore not a likely potential purchaser of the Property’s unused
development rights.

d) 1297 Third Avenue (Block 1429, Lot 3)
Lot 3 is located directly to the north of the Property and is occupied by a 5-
story residential building with ground floor retail that was constructed in
approximately 1915. DOB and DHCR records indicate that the building
contains Class A dwelling units and is subject to rent stabilization. Due to its
rent stabilized status, this building was unlikely to have been a development
site at the time of the Variance or Amended Variance and was therefore not a
likely potential purchaser of the Property’s unused development rights.

In summary, due to the non-complying status of Lot 5, and the rent stabilized
status of Lots 1, 2 and 3, the parcels surrounding the Property were unlikely to
have purchased the unused development rights from the Property at the time of
the Variance or the Amended Variance

In addition, at the time the Variance was granted, market conditions and other
factors affecting residential and commercial real estate development were limited.
In general, the economic climate in the City in 1970, when the application was
initiated, was somewhat limited, because of a general recession which continued
to affect the City. By the mid-1970s the City was on the verge of financial
collapse and default on its obligations. This resulted in the establishment of the
Financial Control Board in 1973 to assist in resolving major economic issues and
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to provide ongoing fiscal oversight. The chimate for real estate development
continued to go downhill in the mid-1970s. [t was not until the early- to mid-
1980°s that a post-recession economic climate stabilized and again became
conducive to new real estate development. No available data suggests new
development was not in any way feasible or possible when the application for the
Variance was made in 1970 and amended in 1971.

To summarize zoning history, until the 1961 Zoning Resolution was adopted, the
1916 Zoning Resolution restricted the size of buildings on lots which was
interpreted to include any contiguous lots if the owners of those lots leased or sold
their air space to the building’s developer. This created an incentive for property
owners to enlarge their lots only by leasing or purchasing air space, in order to
avoid height and setback restrictions.

Under the 1961 Zoning Resolution, FAR became the determinant of building
bulk. The 1961 Zoning Resolution did not introduce a specific development rights
transfer mechanism, but its definition of “zoning lot™ permitted a developer to
enter into a long-term lease of contiguous lots on the same city block — and then
purchase and shift unused development rights from one lot to another. A long-
term fease was required to be at least fifty years in duration, with an option to
renew that provided a total lease of at least seventy-five years. The long-term
lease requirement posed potential problems and significant uncertainties for
owners, lessees and lenders. Those uncertainties limited the use of development
rights.

Except for Special Purpose Districts, such as the South Street Seaport District,
which provided for the creation of a Development Bank to hold and sell
transferrable development rights to designated receiving sites within the defined
District, there was no general mechanism for transfers of development rights.

Since the Variance and the Amended Variance were granted in 1970 and 1971, it
is likely that the transfer of development rights from the Property were not taken
into consideration, given the difficulties inherent in the long-term lease approach.

To alleviate these concerns, the Zoning Resolution was amended in 1977 to
eliminate the lease requirement. The amended definition of “zoning fot™ now
includes a tract of Iand consisting of two or more contiguous tax lots, located on a
single block, which at the time of filing for a building permit or certificate of
occupancy “is declared to be treated as one zoning lot for development purposes™.
This established the basis for the transfer of development rights through zoning
lot merger as now practiced. The process requires that a Declaration of Zoning
Lot Restrictions be executed by all parties in inferest to any portion of the zoning
lot and must be recorded against each relevant tax lot. In addition, a licensed
New York State title insurance company must provide certification that all
“parties in interest™ have either joined the declaration or waived the right to do so.
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Therefore, until 1977 a mechanism did not even exist to facilitate what is now
common for development right transfers, 1t took several years from the adoption
of the amendment to the Zoning Resolution in 1977 for owners, lenders and
developers to become comfortable with the zoning lot merger mechanism and to
begin to be considered for new projects. The definition of Zoning Lot regarding
zoning lot mergers continued to be refined to provide additional clarity at least
through 1982,

As set forth above, the transfer of unused development rights now does not
invalidate or call into question the financial hardship findings made by the Board
when the Variance was originally granted.

Please feel free to call me if you have any further questions.

Sincerely,

Jack Freeman
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PERMISSIBLE USE AND QCCUPANCY
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= apertments. Duplex
Hexz. |0 2 Ju2 | Threa-half (3/2)
apartments.
7sh (ko 2 J-2 | Three-half (3/2)
apartments. Duplex
Mezz, |40 2 J-2 | Three-helf (3/2)
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NG CHANGES OF USE GR GCCUPANCY SHALL BE MADE UNLESS —
A NEW AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF QCCUFANCY 15 DBTAINED
THIS CERTIFICATE QF OCCUPANCY '3 ISS5UED SUBJETT TO FURTHER LIMITATIONS, CONDITIONS AND
SPECIFICATILING NOTED ON THE REVERSE SIQE.
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e /AL L JRREMITE

HOROUGH SUPEFNTENDENT il COMRMISSIONER

OFFICE COPY--DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS
ﬁ! o - w ] g - ! aﬁ



THAY THE 20NING LOT ON WHIGH ¥HE PAEMISES 15 LOSATER IS BOUNDED AS FOILLOWS:
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4 WE St 39 — fm: ‘hm smﬁ: 62 .E fﬂt:
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h fert: thence fast;

to the point or Dlace af baginning.

NB. o FET o, LBL=65 pateorcomererion 8-13=7%  rconstauction ctassiricaton  L1B
BUILDING OCCUPANCY GADUP CLASSIFICATION -2 heowr STORIES, FEET

THE FOLLOWING CIRE DETECTION AND EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS AHE HEQGLSHED aND WEAE SNSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WTH
AFPPLICAHRLE LAWS.
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ETANDFIFE SYHYEM x AUTEMATIC SPRINKLER 3YSTEA X
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STANDPIPE FIPE TELEFHMONE AND
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Al SANlT&RYSEWERD B) COMBINEDSEWERD C} PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL S?STEM[ !
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MINUTES

to Qcloher 6, 1970, at

IGN OF BOARD—Lald orer
AlT ] applicant 1o fle addl-

tionzl Information; previously inspected

NT~Buckley and Kisszloff for 50 Broad Street

and 42 Kew Sirest Ine, owoer.

prdication June 19, 1970—decision of the Bor-
Superintendent, under Sectiom 73-6§ and 72-21 of

Zoning Resolutlon, to permit jn o C5-5 district, the

enlorgement th an exdsting

SUBJECT=—A

erection of 2 twenly aory
twenty story building that will ereate

and penetrates the sky ex
PREMISES AFFECTED}—_;&D B

of Exchange
Borough of M
APPEARANCES—
Far Applicant: Samuel ). Kiusloff.
For Om:otition:

ACTION OF BOARD—Laid over to October § 1970, at
10 A.ML, at the request of the appliant.

road Strest, wat side, 159
44 New Street, Block 24,

APPLICANT—New York Telephone Compuny, owner,
CT—Application July §, 1970—dechion of the Bor-
Sections 11412 and 7365 of
to permit in a C2-2 district, the
crc:ﬂmof:mmhrgcmﬂtothesccnudﬁoorwdam
cphone and goy
d that exceeds the permitied
¢ aren ratlo ond pesetrates the sky exposure plane,
1SES AFFECTED—770 White Plains Road, east
side, block fromt from Penfidd Street to 242md Stiet,
Blxck 5114, Lot 14, Borough of Tlhe Brome

APPEARANCES—
For Applictnt:

For Opposltion:
ACTION OF BOARD-Laid aver to Qclober &, 1070, nt
AM,, [or continged hearing. i
qumt :clLllu: Community Plunning Board  Previowly

h Superintendrent,
mu}? Zaming Resclulon,

thizd Boor at an &wis

Edward B, Codley, J. M. Diet and

411-69-BZ—Vol 1I
APPLICANT - Albert J. Mark for Norh Star Homes,

SUBJECT--Application r
woe Vl—-deasion of the

Jammry 6 1970 as Val-
gh Supcrintendent, under
Sectin 72.71 of ths Zoning Resaluticn, to permit in an
R3.3 distriet, the erection of a one story and mezmanine
boflding for wsc ns o warchouse with accoisary affices,

parking.
FREMISES AFFECTED—IZ-40 to 120-80 168th Street,
¢y Baulevard, Block 12383, Lot

nortiwest corner of Haisl
17, Jammlen, Barough of Queens
PPEARANCES—
PFor Applicant: Albert J. Marlo, M. 5. Greentaum and
Thelma D. Ml
Far QOppoaition:
LCTION OF BOARD—Agpplication denled.
‘HE YOTE TO GRANT—
CARCmAtVE ! Leuiienenenns
ive: Chairman Galvin, Viee Chal
missiomer D}Uu]::' Commisylootr Wadigan

THE RESOLUTION—
Wumg o public hearing was beld an this application on
Fehruary 2% 1570, after duc notice by publiction In the
Balletin} loid over o March 10, 1970; tse to Junz 30, 1970;
then to Jaly 14, 1970; then to September 22, 1970; and
Warxeas, the decision of the Harcogh Superintesdent,
gg Detember 23, 1969, acting oo N. B, Apphic 304/1968

"1, \Warchmoe (Use Group [6D), offiees {Use
Group §B) with off street packing, loading
nzndmuﬁmdimz di uscs in R3-Z are not permiticd a3 per Sec,
’ 2 There are no bulk, parkiog, signs and curb culs
requirements stated In z«ﬁ; Resaludon for this pro-
posed noa-conforming and m-mplyhi%'buﬂcﬂn;‘
such dstermination of Beard of Standards and Appeals
Tequired”
and
Whrextas, the premises wod surrounding aren were n-
spected by o committec of the Board; amd
VYireress, the Boerd finds that on the basis of the record
in this cage it is vnable to make fndiogs b and £, under
Sectien 72-21 of the Zoning Resoludon
Retofoed, that the decliion of the Borough Saperiatendent,
dated December 23, 1969, acting on N, B. Applic. /1588,
Cbjection Nes. | and 2, be and it horcby l3 affrmed and that
the application be und it hereby is denicd.

w82 {f27277

APPLICANT—Stephen B, Jocobs for 203 East 74th Strest
Readty Corporation, ovner,

SUBJECT —Application Febewary 19, 1970—decitkon of the
Borougl Soperintendent tmder Sectian 72-21 of the Zon-
ing Resoluticn, to permit in a C1-F district, the erection
of & ten Hory mixed building that encroaches on the re-
quited rear yard with windows (hat cncrosch on the wdnl-
mum distance to a lot o

PREMISES AFFECTED -2 Eag 7ith Street, nocth
side, 71 feot west of Third Avenoe, Block 1429, Lot 103,
Borough of Manm

z

tan,

APPEARANCES—
For Applicant: Stephen B, Jacobs nnod E. A Barbuss
For Oppoaitions Harry Kate,

ACTIDON OF BOARD—Application granted on conditon.

THE VOTE—
Affirmative: Choleman Galvin, Vice Clmlrman Breeker
Commlssicoer Klein, Commissioper Madigan and

THE RESOLUTION—

WL EREAS, nwpuhllc lieacing was held oa this applieation
on July 7, 1970, after due notice Ecupuhlbntim in the
figu;(!lﬂinnh luid aver to July 21, 1970; to September 22,

12

Weraeas, the decision of the B h Superintend
dali’d Septemnber 18, 1970, uctlng on N ﬂ Applic, 181/15%1‘;:
reads:

“A 4, Provide a 30°-0% rear yard for that portion
of the fot 100° from the cormer. Scct. 22541 of the
Zoning Besclatlon
0. o rearnd mfdlfummmmu e ot A

lo rear u ot arz t k.
861 of the Zoning Resolntion® ¢
and
Whoaras, the premises and sorroucding area were in-
specied by a commmittes of the Bowrd ; and
\Yararas, the Board bas determined that the evidence in
the record supparts the findings required 10 be made under

%




MINUTES

Scetion 72-21 of the Zoming Resclutlon, and that the appli-
cant 14 therefore entitled to relief on the grounds of pract-
cal difbculty andfor imnecessary hardship.

Resplved, that the Board of Standards and Appeale does
hereby make gach ond every ooe of the required fmdings
and grants o varintion i the application of the Zoring Reso-
lutioty, awd that the spplication be and jt bereby s granted,
under Section 72-21 of tha Zorlng Besolution, 19 tina
€1-9 district, the crection of a tem-story wmitiple dwelling
ifsat emcroaches oo the required rear yard and with windows
that encroach on the minimom dlsmance to a lot tine, on con-
ditien that the worl conform to druoings marked “Received
February 19, 19707 one sheet, and “September 18, 1970,° 9
sheets: amd that afl Yaws, rules and regulations zppiizable be
complied with, and that substantlal coastruction be com-
pleted willin ooe yrar from the date of thls resolution.

14-70-A C”;n!—-lg
APPLICANT—51 , Jacobs for 205 Eaxt 74th Sirect
Realty Corparation, owner.

suBJ ECT—-ApBlh:lLim Febrary 19, 1970—filed pursuant
1ur2ﬂ:11un 719 of the Mohiple Dwelling Law re- roar

¥
PREMISES AFFECTED—20] East 74th Street, narth side,
71 feet west of Third Aveour, Block 1429, Lot 103, Bor-
vuph of Manlmtian
APPEARANCESE—
For Applieant: Stephen B, Jacobs and E. A, Barbusis
ACTION OF BOARD—Appest granied on eondithon,

THE VOTE-—-
Afiroaiive: Cluirmmm Galvin, Viee Chairman Becker,

Cammisiansr Comwnmisrioner Madigan and
Commgasioner Nolan vooveeeirisencrnrasssrrscsess B

THE RESOLUTION-—~

Wurreas, the decidon of the Bm-uugg‘ Superintendent,
d:.lt&:z Septemnber 18, 1970, ncting on N. B. Applic. 181/48,
reade;

“A.3 Provide a WP-0* rear yard the entire widlh
of lot Sect 26 Sub. 5 M, D. Law.
A-12 AYl windows fesn than 3-0" 1o & ot line
shall comply to table 34 of the A, Code”
and
Wikxeas, the ses were frspected by 1 commidttee
of 1w Board, which recommended that the appeal be granted
under cerinin condlthons. |
Resoived, tiat the decivion af 1he Botough Superiniendent,
dated Seplember 1B 1970 acting on N. B. Applic, 181/89,
Objection No. A3, be and it bereby s arodifed ander the
wery vested o the Board by Section 110 of the Maldple
welling Law, and thet Objection A-12 be and It hereby is
modified and that the Abpeal be and it hereby is grosied; ou
condition thit the tullding ahall substantially conform to
drawings filed with Calendar Number 101-70-BZ; ou frrther
condition that the resolution adoepied by the Beard under Cal-
endar Number 103-70-BZ be complied with; amd that oll Yam,
rules and reguistions applicable be complicd with,

Adjourned: 305 PAL 2
Jarwxs P, Muiroy, Scereiary

REGULAR MEETING

TUESDAY AFTERN%OPB.TH'SEPTEHBER 22, 1970,

Presentt Chairman Galvin, Vice Chmirman Becker, Com-
’;}h’h‘:"“ Klein, Commissloner Madigan and Commissioner
o

BO-TO-A
APPLICANT~Benjamin Zlochower for Rabin and Scheln-
man, gwnery,

SUBJECT—Application February 4, 1970—Appeal §
mdunrdndedﬁmui&m?irccmur&!m

srstem

PREMISES AFTECTED——40264034 White Flains Ruad,
portheast comer of Bast Zi7th Street, Block 4841, Lot 44,
Borough of the Broax.

APPEARANCES—

For Applicsnt: Benjumin Zlochower.

For Administration: Capt. J. F. Petraglia, F.D., and LL
J. P. Manfredi, F.D.

ACTION OF BOARD—Appeal gramed on conditfon.
THE VOTLE—

Afirmative; Chalemmn Galvin, Viee Chairman Hecker,
Commissiener Klein, Comnmissioper Muedigan and Com-
missinger Nolan ..oivivnieieiiisiecraivinicenanse §

Regative: ..ovueuees Cierrerranvesveraireanetrecivrer B

THE RESOLUTION—

Womzas, the decidon of the Fire Commissioner, dated
July 14, 1966 and January 28, 1970 on Order Noo 26066,
reads:

"1, Provide sn approved auwtommatie dry spriokler sys-
lery In the ceilar, grran and
Ch, 26-1339.2a Adm. (:.'J:id-icr.l‘.CI equipped a3 per
Ch, 1518102 Adm. Code)”’

and

\Waereas, the promlses were fapected by & commities of
the Beard which recommended that the sppeal be granted
under certain condidonw
o ety 14 1965w Tamry 8, 1970, aciog on
sioner, u 2 AnLErY , ot
Order No 2 ObJection No. ] be and B is wiodi-
fird and that the appral be and it hereby s granted on condi-
pon that a sen-aulomatic sprinkler autormtic fira atarm
with ceniral office connection be imtolled throughout the
ceflar; on further condition that the tullding shall canform to
drewings marked “Recelved, February 24, 1970, thres
sheets s and that alf other applfeable laws, roles and regulas
tiorn shall be covnphed with,

159-T0-A

APPLICANT—Robert Q. Lowery, Fire Commbtiener,
OWNER OF PREMISES—FEdgay Realty Co.

SUBJECT-Applicatlon March 24, 1970—{or modification
of Certificale of Ocrupancy re- sprinkler syatem.

PREMISES AFFECTED—7924 Flatlands Avenue, touth-
west coraer of East Btk Street, Bleck BOIS, Lot 35, Bar-
cugh of Brookdyn

APPEARANCES—

For Appiicant: Capt. J. F, Petraglha, FD, and 1y J. P.
Maniredi, F.D,

For Opposition: L E. Minken, B.D., and Frank T. Gottilly.

ACTION OF BOARD—Apmpticotten granted om conditon

THE VOTE—
Affirmative: Chairman Galvin, Vice Chairmman Becher,
ommias

Commissioner Kleln, C loner Madigan and Com-
mipioner Nalan . oioviiirviirnnrronssessrasrnranes
Nepgative! vvevavnnrines P |

THE RESOLUTION—
Wueas, the decision of the Fire Commissoner, dated
“"d:xz‘ﬂ 19673.1‘ herey espectfulty made to the Board of
"Apgplica } r t oard o
Standards and Appeals, in scordance :lth the :'u-ri-
siona of IBHL4.0.6 of the City Charter, to medify C‘:nlﬁ-

748

|



MINUTES

SUBJECT--Applictin for considerathom— for
cxisuion of term of varlanes which oxpires 24,
1971—decision of the Bormugh Superintendent; previcwly

ranted on condition, under Section 7h of the Zoning

!uﬂonf. to pirmit &‘h: fuldu?:u nﬁ ﬁsﬁ the nuin;

troance of a parldng or parking $toTiKe ©
more than fve {5) mator vehicles,

PREMISES AFFECTED—I73 Ewt 205th Strest. porth
side, 18080 feet east of Grand Concoornte, Block 3312,
Lots 6 and 45 Borough of The Hronx.

For Applicant: Kennsth H. K

APPEARANCES—
ACTION OF BOARD—Application recpomed and torm of
varfante extended

THE VOIE—

Afirmative; Chalrman Galvln, Viee Chalrman Becker
Commistioner Klein, Commissioner Madimm and

OG0,

Commisslomer Nolal vouvererrrnensvvsssnrrnnennes 8
Negatve! ouiirierivisnnrarenrsaerarirnnmnssionssnssn
THE RESOLUTION—
Wrarneas, this application was granted by the Board on
Octaber 24, 1961, on certain comditions ; md
Woreas, a pubithe hearing was held on thls applieation on
Navember 16, 1971, after due notles by moblication in the

Balletin

24, 1961, anly a3 1o the term nfnﬁg&.mﬂuluamﬁul

"granted for a term of five yars from Octnber 24, 197),
to permdt . . .} o% cendilion that the tidewalk and cuyb
cut be in aceordance with the rles and rexula-
thus of the Department of Eﬁdrhwlgituml other thap
a hereln amended the resolution clted shafl be
romplled writh o all respects: and that 3 new Cenificate
of shall be obtoimed.” (Alt 155-61)

454-08-BZ

APPLICANT—Jamer F, Rdd for Charles F. Zwellel and
Company, Incarporated, owoer,

SUBJECT—Appllcatien for comslderation—reopendng for
cxtension of time to complele, which explred October 1,
1971 and Tor amendment—decision of the Horough Super-
intendent: previowsty granted pn cond tttder Section
72.2] ol Zoning Resoletion, pu-mmn‘

i o oy o boary SlarRemet 1o an
[ = =] ] |
tle reguired r;?nrd. o

e, 135 beck weat of T et 0, Sieset, south
s tat o \
Borough of Manhattap, veme a

APPEARANCES~.
For AppHcant: James F. Red,

ACTION QI BOARD—Application reopensd, Hme to com-
plete work extended and reslutlon amended,

THE VOTE—~

Affirmatlve: Cairman Galwln, Vies Chairman Becker,
Commissioncr Fisin, Commisdoner Madigan and
Commbsbontr Molan oo uuivsreieinrratiseeenerssnns

THE RESOLUTION—
Witeneas, this appiication was granted by the Board ca
October 1, 1963, on certain conditions; sad

Wararas, time to obtain permity 2od complete work was
last extended oo October 26, 1970, ard

1108

Womtas, the epplicant regoevied a further
mrctoabuinpu'uﬁﬁmdmnplmwrk
of the resolution,

Reroloed, that the Board of §

L1

103-70.B2 | Ihw.’”—-—

APPLICANT-Stephen B, Jacobs for 203-
Street Corporation, ower,
SUBJECT—A tlon for consklers
T s S it
w
{or amendmeni—decision

%ﬂ’ﬁ““‘&m
tion of o ten xiory mixed bokiing

required rer with windows tha
mdnimom dimny::ﬂmalotlinc.
PREMISES AFFECTED—203 Emt 7dth St
side, 71 fest west of Third Avenuz, Bloek 1429
Borough of Manhattan,
APPEARANCES—
For Applicant: Stephen B. Jacoby, _
ACTION OF BOARD—Ruley of Proeedire waived
a!iunmpmedmdﬁmelammpl:tewwkcx_t'
THE, VOTE—
Affirmatlve: Clairmsn Gabein, Vies Chairman 8
Coowniysioner Kleln, Commiwloner Madigan
Comndssloner Nolan vvnevenevunen...
Negative:
THE RESOLUTION—
Warreas, this application was gra
September 22, 1970, on certain f
Wneeas, the oot reqoested an extension
alitain p-:rmi'u comnplete work,

t mcroa

B N R T R ]

“that substantlal comstruction ahmll be cuzlip!?
u{?qa from ihe date of this amend

181-69) »
163.70-B2

APPLICANT--Lama and Vamralott] for Joseph
baum ond Frank Stoopler, owners.

extention of thne to completn, which expires:?
10, 19/ 1—decition of the Slg)er{ntcnﬂﬂ?
m“T granted condhi mmder Sections:/a
73212 of the Z;}ln' Resaln pernitiing &b
trict, the enlargenent in ot area and the recoest
an auinotive serviee sition with grcessory:
accedry Kigns proviensly before the Board
PREMISES AFFECTED-—196-15 o 196-49: (19
clal) Nurthern Bonlevard, 42.62 to 2.2 F

) :



MINUTES

THE VOTE—
Afinmtive: Chalrman Bedker, Viee Chndrman Klein,

Commbssioner Notan and Commissioner Apmta ..... 4
Negatvt! sovivrrerrinssarsstrcansntetinasansnstorss
Absent; Commizstoner Madigan vvoeviiinviirariianis 1

ACTION OF HOARD—Application gramed [n xccordancs
with the order of the Court

THE VOTE— Kiei,
Affirmative: Chaltman Becker, Vien Chaloman
Commisdooer Nolan and Commisslooer Agota ..., 4

Nﬂ‘lﬂn: PR A |
Absent: Commissioner Mﬂ-d]ﬂn Kt atbbvain b danTan 1

THE RESOLUTION—
Waemzax, thls applicativn wex dended by the Bosrd om

Idﬁﬂ,l?ﬁg:md

EIREAS, Octgber 12, 1971 n-cﬂnq‘mnpmctﬂ

mttvor?ideﬁo;lhzc';CPLh,tha pprmCu-u:t:?
aroulled g mm ttd?ﬁ

merimien 1 gran

peﬁt!unt‘u:i;dtﬁra:lnd the Board to grant the reqoested

variance

Wnereas, ihis appliction was reopened, resiored to the
Dnckﬂand"l&mg;CﬂMdﬂﬂxdlnmm 157,
[tgre&m bz’dlhc Board in compllance with the order

art;

Wnnu:. the decitdon of the Barough Suoperiniendent,
dated Febroary 6, 1969, acting on N.B. Applic 15471949,

comatroction of an mttomolive service

1 and thin an RS
Ec:um?zn?zz af mufomuz Resolution,

Regoloed, that the Board of Standards and A does

S G ot e e, PR o
permitking a distect

erection and malnignance af an automotive service rtuti-:rtl:i
m‘::hnl.i.u.lz wr shown on drwings marked “Reref

February 19697 three sheets, and “Recoived Jone 3,

1369, two mﬁm condilion that afl [a

3

H

i, [~}

regulations nﬁ:h le be complied with; ond that substantal

constru compleled within cne vear from the dato of
an.

w2 32T

APPLICANT—Stephen B. Jacolw for 203-2)5 East 7ith

Street Corporation, owner.
SUBJECT—Applicitien for conslderatioo—reopering for
cﬁludu sion of the B k Superin-

tendent prnﬁmly meﬁ vn coudition m:r Sectlon
72.21 of the Zonisg hrtion permitting in a2 C1.9 dis-
trict, the erection of @ ten story mixed building
croachss ot the requiced rear yard with windows tiot
encroach on the minimum distance to a ot line.

PREMISES AFFECTED--20] Enst 74th Street, narih
aide, 71 feer west of Third Avenue, Block 1429, Lot 103,
Boroogh of Manbatinn,

APPEARANCES—
For Appleant: Stephen B. Jocohs
ACTION OF BOARD—Application reopened and retofu-

0n amn

THE VOTE—
Affirmatives Chalrman Becker, Vies Chalrman Kldn,
NCmt:i:nni:ﬁmer Nolan and Commissioner Agusia .., .. 3
32 X1 ) L
Absent: Comminsioner Madigro vovuviiiiirnnnnnnnnas '

THE RESOLUTION-

Wrazzras, this application was granied by the Board m
September 22, 1970, to certnin cooditions; aod

that en-

225

Woraeaa, time 1o olain permits and coomlete w3
extended oo November 16, 1971 and

Wanaas, the applicant requested an amendmes
ress .

Rerolved, that the Board of Standards and Ap
herchy reopen and smmend the resolmiion adopied og Sop
ber 22, 1970, a3 aumended through November 16,107
adding thereto:

638-10-BZ

APPLICANT--Lamn and Vassalottf for Aohil O
awner. o
SUBJECT—Application for ronsdderaton—reone
extenilon of time to complefe, which expired Mareh 2:
wdecision of the Botgogh  Superintendent; tE
iau-rcu-m:-j ot ::mxﬂl% F&%P?Lm of the'
etohrdomn, a .
oi'tnuu'n‘ wmﬁwmﬁmnn:ammm
usey previomily before the Board, ;
PREMISES AFFECTED--105-55 Horaee Hardin
y, northwest comer 108th Stremt, Block |
. Corens, Batvugh of Qoeems,

APPEARANCES—
For Applicant: James E Vasmloit],

ACTION OQF BOARD—Application reopensd ond
complele work ostendad, i

Afirmative: Chalrman Beeker, Vier Clalrman Ks
Commistoner Nolan and Cotsniataner Agusta
Absent: Cormmissioner Madl::u: e
THE RESOLUTION—
Worzeas, this application wus granted by the B
March 2 197] on corian comitlona . a2 .
HEREAY applicant requested un extension of |
ubtainpu-m}umimplelemk. g
Resoloed, that the Baapd of Standards ond Appeals o
h:reg,r recpen and am the resolution odeptesd on b
2 1971 only ns to the thme to complete the work, 30
anended thly portion of the resalotion shalt read:
“that substantial construction thall be com?]ctd
ane yoar fram Mareh 2, 19727 (N.B. é4.70

704-70-BE

APPLICANT--Rabert T. Karp for CHMC Housidg
velopment Commny, Intorporated, onner, .
SUBJECI‘—Aﬂﬂi::ﬁm for consideratlon-—recpening.

ood lot area per room, penctrates the sky exponDe
and with less than ths roqoired nmryhrnrﬁﬂm
PREMISES AFFECTED—539 Maron Streel, morth:s
200 feet west of Redd Strest, Block 1656, Late 56
Barough of Brooklym.
APPEARANCES—
For Appliant: Neme,



Exhibit D

Financial Analysis frormn Original Application



EXHIBIT NO. 2 TR S| we s

This Exhibit illusitrates the only means of exiablighing financial feasibility
for this project. The proposed dravings indicate a nonufireprggf,gﬁplly
sprinklered, eeven story building, with three mezzanine floorg} containing 25
apertments, and two community facility spaces.

Zoning Computgtions

Zoning digtrict, € 1-9, or R-~10 equivalent.
GeS.R.~ none required
P.AoRn = 10

Lot area = 39.0' x 62.2'

= 2425.8 sg., ft.
Vaximum fleoor area asllowed =

2425.8 x 10 = 24,258 8g. f4,.

Actual Floor Area

Pypical floor = 2167 sq. ft.
Yernzanine floor = 1078 sg. ft.

T % 2467 sq. .
3z 1078 sq. Tt

15,200 sq. Tt.
3,234 =q. ft.

18'434 B ft. 0K,

7 typical floors
Fezzanine floors

i

i n

Room _Count
Lazimum zoning rooms allowed: 2425.8 & 30 = 81

Reduction for community facility area:

1005.5 Bgq. £t« x 10/100 = 100.6 sq. ft. reduction

Lot area of 2425.8 sg. 4. —~ 100.6 sg. ft. = 2,325.2 8g. ft.
regidential portion = 77.5 rocms.

77.5 x 30 = 2,325 O.K,

Proiected Rental Tncome

18t Floor: Contains 1 apariment, 2 Doetorls offices, vestibule, lobby, etc.

1. Studio with sleeping alcove  $325.00
2. TDoctor's office {(east 350.00
3, Doctorts office (weet 375.00

51,050, 00



Typical Floor: {2,3,4) The secone, third and fourths T1Hérs will contain 4 simples
apartments each, 2 studios and 2 one bwdroom apariments.

1. Studio Eweet) 5260.00
2. Studio {middle) 225.00
3. One hedroom Eeastg 360.00
4. One bedroom {rear 400,00

§7,245.00 x 3 = $3,735.00

Typical Floor: (5,6,7) The 5th and 6th floors will be built with 16 foot high
ceilings. This will make it possible to add a mezzanine level, totaling 1/3
of the area of the lower floor "of the apartment.

1. One bedroom {west)
2. One bedroom (middie)

$400.00
375.00

3. One bedroom and balcony (east)450.00

4+ Cne bedroom & study

F.3

$

Total Fonthly Income = %9,575.00
Total Income per anmum = $118,700

Carrying Charges

500,00

1. Hortgage ~ Interert and amortization

2. Real Estadte Taxes
3. Frontage tax

4+ Heat (Con Bd Steam)
5. Kanagement

6. Insurance

T. Blectriec (Halle)

3. Janiter

9. Vacancies

10. Repairs

1. Liscellaneous

Het Profit

2118,700.00 ~ $98,350.00 = $20,350.00
1% amortization = 5,500.00
$25,850.00

Total GCash in project

2841, 500~ 5550,000 = $291,500.00 , or an 8.9% return on invested eapital

1,730,000 x 3 = $15;190.00

$ 55,000,00
20,000.00
600.00
4,000.00
3,750.00
1,000.00
500,00
4,000.00
6,000.00
1,500,00
1,000.,00

$58,350.00



Exhibit E

Plan of Adjacent Sites
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Exhibit F

207 East 74" Street (Lot 5) Certificate of Occupancy



g = .
Form -1 IMIOSTIIED) <D 114
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS B
' ® BorOUGH OF VARHATTAN , THE CITY OF NEW YORK @

v 59046

Date  Jaruary 22, iESl&

CER?EFECATE OF QQC%JE{’,AN@Q qum

,.,a-

“(Skind fm'm

- New Yark -Charter,
Buaililing Code)

' This vertificate superassdes C. O, No. 585585

Tnﬁ:owmwmcrofdxcbnﬁdmgnrpmmsu. R

CTELS CER‘I’IFIE‘.S that ihe am—ammng—bmldmg—prmm loﬂ.tcd a.t.

207-221 East 7P4th Street °

i " .r SR 1;}'.
mm 1u29m .5 to i

i+ tonforms substantially so the approved plans: and’ specifications,-and to; the:
of the buﬁdmg cade and all ather laws and pedinanees, snd of the rales and repulations of the Board of St.'md-
it was issued; und

:n'ds and Appeals, applicalie to & Wilding of its clags and kind at the time the
R that, any provisions of Section ‘646F of the New Vork: Chartér ‘have b:cn .

CEERT FURTHE!
cnmphed w:lh a5 cartihed by a report of the Fire- Cammrssam:cr tu ‘this Bmugh Superintenden i«
NB. e =yol -65‘1‘261 ted ICJ.ass wav - | Eonstiiction ehesiBiation. 'r:ms.ﬁl"
- Occupascy dm%mﬂ?man ing . Heght 12.& Bolly. slmlﬁﬂ‘hsw!:?gf
- Located in Haa 1ﬂsuaa Us: District.

P to
Bate of “’“-‘P‘“"“""‘I:;e:gbar 15, 1963 .. .
l/ - Height Zane. at. ::lme of :mnu: of pe‘m:ln 3199—1951;1 ;(9_31-19“ .

, LR A 2
T m-txﬁ:ate i fpsved mbject to the Iizﬁ;lahum hereinafter specifisd uml to !.Em Filloang veshs
& m{ i $

o Thi
iu:l‘.mm aE the Bwni of Stmdu‘d: a.m'l Appe tc-lmhr mhm w be

e P!-:nmssmua usE" AN'D occurmc*r
e 1IVE LOADS | - PERSONS ACCORMODATED .
sToRY Robrr S0Pt | aare [rmiare!  Totas e 4
Cellar. (On-ground = ‘Garage- Tar Hhanty—six, (36); motor o
o : - -{. vebiclas, - tanantl; atorags. end.,
5 8 J curritge ToonA,  superilitendentts.
A& workshop; moter. roony Bew: Xork; st-aam
Fla egnipsent: roon: and: tko. ‘.(2) por
= roons {no livlng).
o ~< | e 1,
1st Story -[50 & 100 | [ iy
. i

2nd to 1u£1f; - B30 eaoh

R Ty T

‘story .| . story
" 13th & i2bh 40 eash <
BtuTy story 3
Pent Housej 40 .
2 R N ’
a & Gamge to. ho ;z_nﬁeiﬂsulnly r"-.,zbs
Sl storage of. pasaangar wotor vehinlua
LB |. ,of tenents on premises.srbept as
380 L igtiiatwids phovided tn Subdivislon 1 .
i7 gg {b) of Sectlon 60 of the Pultipls
Law, anil Subdivision 9 (b)Y -

Dualling
of Sectlon 3 of tha Zoning Haanlntim

. FIRE DEPANTHENT AFFBOVALS:
B, K123 subd Buitding Cope, C36-2738 Adm. CodSprinkier oysten ~Ootober 30, 1963
rataniplps Systen - September 16 1953

for ks the occupeact of a shructurp sraddeld o abirod alier |
= 1588, the suthorizad eceupiacy [ 2atf s o] HOTDeag mouner's 'Begiatratltm # 138578,
iated In the cantificaie bl occupancy brall Bsbowcaf cog vomdl mn®
oG (Ramianed i THe THaih eAITANes fan OF SUch S0
rf"'_;[‘{ et «?/ ( - 3.»--2, n
A Borough Supmlmdmt

CEATIFICATE WILL BE NULL ANG VCHD IF ALTERED IN AN? MANNER OH annmcma ARE MADE THERETO,
{Page 1 _
S - PRI 5




ce o

NO CHA.NGES OF USE CIR DCCUPANI‘:Y NOT CONS!SI"ENT Wl'ﬂi THIS CERTIFI(‘:ATE SHAYL
ﬁE MADE U'NI..ESS FIRST APPRDV‘ED 8Y THE BORCUGH SUPEEINTENDE“T

Utdess an approval for the same has been obtained from the Borough Superiniendent, no change or
rexrraogement i the structural panis of the building, or afiecting the fight und vestilotion of. uny- patt thereof,
or it the exit facilities, shall be made; no enlargement, whether by extemding on any side or by joomsing in
height shall be made; nor shalt the boilding be moved frém ‘ont Tocation or pos:tmn to annther; nor shail there
bc sy rednctmn or d:mmuucn af the area of the Tat or plot on which the building is located,

1

Thc lrui]d'ug ar l::y p:\rt tlwrl:oi shall not be uscd for an;r pnqm oth:r than thet for which {t Es ce:’t.&nl.

.+ .The mp,m:npoml. nm!unn]y distrilruted loads, or coneentrated lmds pmduung Ille nme. ah'e.s:s in the
canstrustion in ony wiory stoll oot execed the live loady spcci&cd on reverse aide; the number of persons of cither
s=x; in- any story shall not exceed that specified when sox is indicted, nor shall the spprogate numbor of persons
in mr . gtary wxceed the specified total; and the uee to which any stexy may be put shall be restricted ta t!mt fored

by this mﬂmtc cxcept ay gpecificnily stated~

- 'I‘hu certificate does Rif in afy way relieve the awner or awners orany other pmm: or prersons in passcasion
" or gantiol of the baidding, -or any past thereod From ebiainkeg sush okher pemniits, Hc:nm or nppmr:lls 2% Ry

hc,pfcsu'ﬂmdab_r taw for the.uses or purpeses for which the buildiog is dedgoed or intrnded ; nop from; obtaind
the special certificiies ‘yequised for. the use afd operativn. of .elevatore; nocfrom: ‘the fnatultntion-of Sre-akerm
systema where roquited by lw; nor Gom complying with any fawful order for additioml firc extinguistiog
appliances under the discretionary-powery of the-fire. conmissioner ) nor from complylog with any lawiul order
jsyned with the ohject of pmibtining the building in.a ;fe or hwful condition; sor from compiylag with any
suthorized direction to romove eoooackenents into o pubhc lnglmay or uther puhl:c plm:t. whether attiched to

oz part af the, bu.l.[d:ng or ook, ] | -

$0F 5% I this cerfificatcifs-patked -TTeinporary™, it is applicable rmiy tn those farts af the bullding indated
itefacs, said ‘certifics tn the legul use and. u:'r:upmzty of enly such pusts of tbe building; it is sobject to olf the
il pﬂmsimsmimndlﬁm applying.ta s findl or permanent certificate; §t ¥s not apipicble to any building under the
WED L jutisdiction: of the Housing Divisign aeudess™ it is Rlsor anmm:d :md endorsed by them, and it must be veplaced
”'“‘&ya‘fmmleatw:dauufmﬁm .
B this cortificate is for on mslmg bmlduzg erected pilor to M:lrch 4, 1915, & has heen, duly :nspcctul
and it ks been fclmd o have been” oc:up?ed or armanged (o e nccupied prior to March ‘14, 19186, Ay noted ‘on
- fhee-severse side, amd thst on information and belidd, since that date there hay been no plierdtion or conversion
1o 2 use thar changcd its classifcqrion s dufined in the Building Code, or that would necessitaty complisnee with
sGifie special requironent or with'the State LaboriLaw or zny other ln\\f or ordinatice; that there hre Ho notlees
= of vicktions or orders pending in'the Department of Buildings at this tinje; that Scetion G46F of the New Yorki Clyy
: Charter has heen compled with aa certified by 2 report of the Fire Commissioner to the Dorough Superintendent,
and tif) 66 lovig s the building iy nut-altered, E(:zpt by ptmwmnn of the Bamugh Supcnnlmﬁcn’t. the existing
use and seupancy may be eonbinued, ———
B “EHAG R No mtlﬁmiu ui’ oa:npmcy shnll bc i.mzul for any bui!dmg, sm::turt, mcloxurr:. phcc or
pn:nmq. wherein contziners for combustibles, < , cxpl , infammables aod other dahgerous substinees,
,tdj ¢ Waiticiec compounds of mixtures are stortd, or whirdn automatic or ather fire alarm systems or fre extinguishing
*:og: 'éqﬁpmmt are Tequired by law o, be or‘gre installed, unti? the fire rommissiongr hias tested ang inspected and bas
" eeztified “bis approval in w:ihng"of sthe installation of such conkaigers, systems or equipment to the Horaugh
Superinteadent of the bomugb in wh:ch !h: ma‘tn!htwu bas been m:adc. Such approval shall be recorded on

_""ﬁ:e cubﬁcdc of cncupun:':y

-ml:’ . . . - .

fo "Wm&u:ﬂbmﬂﬁmmhhdm»mm»waquu
R O 5 N payuarut al & feuw of BIEy comts gur

..“ £ - J

‘-i_n} ks . h

RN L




Exhibit G

1291 Third Avenue (Lot 1) Certificates of Occupancy




Frorwa B4 520 -FOI4TILIL) Tl 248

DEPARTMENT OF IIQOUSING AND BUILDINGS

- BOROUGH OF . CITY OF NEW YORK

RS 0 L T
- Dae  Apeil 30, 1953
= CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

Smd:mi form Iadap' ted by tie Boord of Standards wnd Appeals and jnmed pmsant 'tn.S.mi'é.z‘s-l 61-6 .nf lhé
l(\Iew York Charter, and Sections C26-18L0 1o C26- 170 inclusive Adminisicatre Code ZE3L w 2137,
——  Huflding Code )
. This tenificate supersedes C. O XYoo LESTS
To the ownet or ownes of the brilding or premises:
. TIQS CERTIFIES thu the SE-alierod—rydutivame b ding-mmemisesadocated at
201 Bagt T4Eh Atrest {1EUIThird svera) .
Blok 1489 1ot 1
. Yeewwsews  conforms substantinfly to the npproved plans and speeifications, and to the reqErements
of the bullding code and all other Laws and ordinances, and of the rules and regulations of the Board of Stand-
ards und Appeals, appiicalie to a building of its class and kind ot the time the pomit was xsued ; and

CERTIF FURTHER that, any provisons of Section 546F of the New York Quoter buve beem
complicl with as eextified by a report of ihe Fire Commissioner 1o the Borough Superintendent. Cless

EREREAL No— DS=1084 Construction dassifcation—  Nonireproct
Crerupan Mﬁcsgq;:nmﬁ;t?:og‘mmdght 5 RS, . BE . foct,
Date of :nmpll fm‘m— un.nlw&.' 19, - Located in Businesn Use District,
B Area ].i . Haght Zone ot time of issuance of pormit JASA-106R
This certificuty i ixsned subject o the Bmitats bereinufter specibed end the Jowing reno-
Intiona of the Board nfns'mdard: uuluAp;uh: i (Cadepnt el ta be ':nmtln the ﬁ?l

PERMIISIBLE USE AND QCCUPANCY

LIVE LOADY FRESHING ACCUOMMOLATEL
Sroey Lis. prt 5q. TL NALE |FEMALE] TOTAL vsE
¢ollar on grvﬂ Bollar room and ghmspge. o
gt story 100 50 Stores amd brr wod restaweant,
2nd story . Seven (7) faornisbad rooms,,
Ird to &th Bight (B) furnishsd rocus
smy,lml. ' on sagch starye’ T

Pual 011 Tnstallation approved
¥ive Dapawtmant ApriY m-by

B L R Rl e ) —_— RS R
R [P iy = A Ay -

Ser. B523 =lBiZ Buffing Cdde, C2BL70 Adm. Cods
“Prior fo the aroupsey ol ofae b Al

R A A LTIERREES I . ' rutiute &2
Lo - . B -

setad fathe oefolo L o Lo b o icdundar

glass And mzicained o oibd s bece bl ef s stractures,”’

DRSS

oETS CTRTIFICATE pre~— |~~~ ™ ~~72JDTRIT A CTIRTIFICATY

I 03 ¥LISE CR L ——

F10:4 301 OF THE

JunrToerl DRELLING LAW.




NO CHANGES oF USE OR OCCUPANCY’ NOT CGNSISTENT wrm TS cm‘rmmm 5&&1.1.
_ BE MADE UNLESS FIRST APPROVED BY THE. BOHOUGH SUPERJN"'I-:NDEN!‘ ¢

Unles an appreeal for the same has heen ohtained fom the Borough Snperintendor, no dimoge or
rarrnpenot In the structuml pants of the building, or affectivg the fight-end ventilition of any part lhcxmf,
or in the et fcilidley, shoil be mrde: no enlugement, whetha by mcm!mg on any, stcde or by m:msmg in
height shafl be smde; nor shatll the “aikding- be mgyRlAFeR die Toctich 8t position 10 mother: tiof skafl there

-

hcm:y m!umm or, d?mnmunu of the area of-the ior or plot.en which the building iz docvted: o | 1

T‘E:buﬂﬁngarwpnnthmfdun nntbcmcdfarmypupomoﬂwt}mthatﬁwnmﬂ‘xﬂ'&i’ﬁﬁgﬁ.

arm: The wpmd, u.mfcm-;!y distributed Ir.nd.s, or. m‘nm.tntcd foads producm: the same mm i t!m
songuction in-kay story shall not exceed the live loads- spcufcd i veverse side; the number of persons of either’

ot ";m’gpq- shall, not oxwed that specified when sex i3 indicted, nor shalbthe spsrerate number of -persom:
c::"“’ﬂm?ﬁbb, exrred the sporified tomi; 2nd the uzc 1o wtuch -myj:agr mny be 91.:1: s!*.:ul b rt:stnctcd to :.h.-xr ﬁx:d
by thxs certifibsie except 35 specificily sted. :': ‘f: _ P :
Rty
ar

mEaie i

i
B .
[¥]
l:l
.

A L 5 L wi wtdmedv.,
. ’I'ln; mrnﬁc:ue does pot in any way re!m*r: the owner or uwner‘s"rzr any other person ar pcrsons in possassmu
o comtrnl of -fhe:—b{ﬁ'ldﬁgmr sy ‘part thereof from obtaining such’ other perm:rq—ﬁm ar approvalsas pmy
b prescyibed by law forpthe msey o puspeses for which the boilding is. designed or Intended; nor: from gbtaining
the spenial certificates mqmred for the e and opaation of ekeratire;potr frooy the huuuam‘" oF Bre- alzrm!
systems where required by law; mer from complying with any win! order for additiom] fire extinguishing
sppliznces under the d:scr:ncn:u‘y powers. of “the fire :entinissiiced : cior freir complying with any lawind order
Ssuexd . with -the object of mzintaining the bufldmg in a safe or lawiul coodition; ner from: compleing wbthane
anthorized directicn fo ronove cacrmachments into o puhﬁ{: hzg!m-.:y or ot.h:r pnb!lc th’ uht:zh e sttached to

Bt nfth:bmld:ugornat.

I this tertificate s paxirked "Tempm-:try”. it s apolicable only ta those pares of the buﬂd't:g' Indicated
on s face, and exrtifies 16 the logal ase am'l  occupancy of only such ports of the buﬁdmg dtis ‘mhjen to all the

provigions amd EevEions appi}iﬁ"g’ta FY .E'E.ﬂ ‘or pemunmt certifigua: i is not :.ppﬁable—to :n}" tilding erider e
Jurisdiction uf the” H:msmg Dn-:s:(m unless it is :I.Iscl apynm:d and cndorsed b} then, a.n;i it must bc l‘qrhrcd

‘»-f-\-l
C _«....v-,. T —

by "l‘aﬂ-mﬂute ab the BIEEE Exp N K 1 : :

O Ih s cu'nh"mte i 'fm- uh mstmg Suﬂ'afng. erected prior ta Mk 14, ,!9!6 ir las been dr:!v mspm-.—d
znd it hay bien found o, havc been, acupied or arranged fo lic gecopind prior do March 14, 1915 ‘s goted.ug
the revesse suifc," w&‘ffﬁf’ ol 15Iur'rmﬁm d’lx:he:r., sinen l}n! date there fas bem no al:ermmr or fanversion
10 & wie thas changed i BRI 25 ekned im; the Building Codr. or that wonld necessil --""‘_m e with
some special requitemient or with the State Labor Law or any other biw or ordinance; that there are no notices
of viplations or orders pending in the Department of Howsing and Buildings ot I’.h:s time th::.: Sertion (HGE
of the New York Gty Charter has been complied with as centified by a report of the Fire Comrms:rm:r a0 the |
Borouph Scperintendant, and that, so Jong 35 the boddioy is oot alteged, exoept by pr:rmmnm of the Boroogh
Superiptendent, the existing use 20d octupancy may be contimued
s perenilstzer IED Lol
oo “§64&F.,_No mﬁwe of. ocmpum.ﬂsimﬁ be usucd for any buﬂdmg structurs, md:m::e, place or
| proraisey Yficrein containers for mmhum'blcs, cbummta explosives, mﬂ:rmrmb!:s and other n:!:mgmm substances,

wrticles, conipoumds or mixtsres ase stored, or whertin autematic or other fire alirm spstems or fre extinguishing
eguipment e regoived by law to be ov are m;t:dl:d unp} the fre commissions I'n.-. tesed apdd m.qx':‘rcd and texg
certified his approval in writing el the mst.all.:tmn of such containers; systems or equiprient ,m the Borough
Superintendent of the borough .in which the instaliationr has hn:u mate, Such appmml shall bc recorded on

the ezpifice of ocqupancy.” ;

unuhd mh«mwmhm =
vpan parmemt of u Dee of ity comre e wopr, ity o

Mkhmlmn{t&nwﬂuﬁnumubuf
P,




Exhibit H

1293-1295 Third Avenue (Lot 2) Ceriificates of Occupancy




2 PAFERE 101 42 s T 110
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND BUILDINGS
ARpddoucH OF MANHATTAN , CITY OF NEW YORK

h) s _
Dme August 24, 1948

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

the Tiuard of Standards and Appeals and issued pursuant 1o Section 646 of the
clions C.26-181.0 to C26-187.0 incusive Administrative Cale 2131 w 2.1.3.7.

L R EY
R

Lo

Standard farm adopted lgv
tew York Charter, and Se
uilding Code,)

‘This certilicate supersedes C, Q. No. 33419~
o the owner or owners of Wie buliding or premises:
THIS CERTIFIES that the ¥ —nltercd-Xe5dl ¥y —Luilling—premises located at
1293~1255 Third Avenue
Block 1429 Lot 2 & 23

to the approved plans and specifications, and to the requircments
ordinances, and al the rules anil regulations of jhe Hoard of Stand-

T , conforms aubsmmiallf

{ the bmilding code and all other faws an . :
applicable to a building of its class and kind at the time the permit was issped; and

~As and Appeals,
* aEER'ﬁ?IES FURTHER that, auy provisions of Section GHF ul the New York Charter lave been
mplied with as centified by a repert u[Y ¢ Fire Commissiouer 10 the Borough Superintendent, Closs 3
BXEr Al Noow 450-1948 Construction chssification Nont'ireproof
o 03¢ Luw Tencuent \
«wceupaney classifcation—-Claas & wult.Dwall, Heght ]
1¢ of completion— June 23, 1343 . lLomted in Businers Use District.

B Ama 14, Height Zone st time of fsnance of pemitL1ED-1G L8

This certifcate is luved mbject 1o the Umitations bersinafer specified and to tha following resalu.
ons of the Board of Standards end APF“I” {Catentar mambers o by insniied here)

PERMISSIBLE USE AND OCCUPANCY

e R T R FT R TETRR S FITE

ORY LIVE LOADS UsSE
§ Lha per 5971 | mALE |YEMALE| ToTAL o

F R

slorfes, 5 feet.

at

MERSQNS ACCOMMONATED

1ler an ground 2 | Buoller roon, storayge =né hand
doundry.

it Cipar 120 20 | Etere ant Hand Louadry.

. to 5th 40 Four (4) spertacnts on ecch
.00r,;incla eseh floar,

dote: Hot wore tuan five (5)
versansg to be caployed ot factory
wor.: la entirce bullocing.

iote: Tne floor spuce devoted to
Factovy use nod to escced 25% of
tue totul fiser eres of bullding.

Fual U1l instellation spproved by
Plre Depurtgent June 9, 1548

{Page 1)



NO CHANGES OF USE OR OCCUPANCY NOT CONSISTENT WITH THIS CERTIFICATE SHAL
BE BMADE UNLESS FIRST APPROVED BY THE BOROUGH SUPERINTENDENT

Uanless an approval for the same hiat been obtained from the Berough Seperintendent, no change
rearrangement in the struciurl pans of the building, or affecting the Jight and ventilalion of any part theren
or in the exit [aciities, shall be made; no enlargement, whether by extending un any side or by increasing
height shall Le nade; nor shall the building be maved from ane Jocation ar position 1o another | nor shali the
bt any reduction or diminution of the area of the lot or plot on whicl the building is located.

The building or any part $hereof shall not be used for any purpose other than that for which it is certifie

The superimpased, unilormly distributed Jonds, or emeentmted losds producing the same atrexses In tf
ronstriction fn any story shafl not excecd the Hve loads specified on reverse side; the munber of persons of eith
sex in any story shall not exceed that specified when sex Is indicated, nor shall the appregate number of persor
in any story exceed the specificd total; and the use to which any sory may be put shall be restricted to thet fix

by this cerlifiate except os specifically stated.

This certificate doza not in any way relieve the awner or owners or any other person or parsong in possessic
or tontrof af the building, or ary pan thereo! from obtining such other pormits, livenses or approvals s ne
be prescribed by faw for the uses or purposes for which the lmilding 3s designed or intended; nor [rom obtainit
the special cestificates required for the use ond opermation of elevators; ror from the instzHation of fire alar
systems where equired by law; nor from complying wilk any lawful arder for additional fire extinguishir
appliances under the diserctionary powers af the fire comuissiguer; nor from complylng with any lawiul erd
issued with the object of maintaining the building in a safe or lawful condition; nor from complying with ar
authorized direction to remove encroachments into a public highway or ather public place, whether attached

ar part of the building or not.

If this tentificatc Is marked “Temporary®, it is spplicable anly to these parts of the building indicat
on its Face, and cestifies 1o the legal use and oceupancy of only such parts of the building; it ja subject to alf th
pravisions and conditiors applying to-a final or permancn: certificate; i is not spplicable to any building uader
jurisdiction of thy Housing Divisien unless it is also approved and endorsed by them, and it must be replace

by a Tull certifical€ at the date of expiration.

If this certificate is for an cxisting building, erected prior to March 14, 1916, it has been doly inspect
and it has been found 1o Dave been occapied or armuged jo be occopied prier 1o Rlarch 14, 1916, as noted ¢
the reverse side, and that en information and belief, since that date there has becn no alieration or conversio
1o 2 use that changed its clacsification as defined in the Building Cede, or that would pecessitate tompliance wi
some speeial reguirement or witl the State Labur Law or any other law or ordinance; that thers ase #o notic
of violations or orders pending in the Departmem of Housing and Buildings at this time; thet Section 6.0
of the New Yok City Tharter has been comgplied with as certified by a report of the Fire Conunissione- to U
Dorough Stperintenident, and that, so long as the buikling is not ahered, exeept by pérmission of the Baroy;
Superintendent, the cxisting uic and cccupancy sy be continved.

_ "§646 1. Ne certificate of occupancy shall be fssued for any building, structure, enclosuse, place «
premises wherein containers for combustibles, chiemicals, explosives, inflammables and other dangerous substance
articles, compounds or mixtures are stored, or wherein automatic or other fire alarnm systems or fre extinguishiz
squiprment are required by faw.to be or are installed, until the fire commissioner has tested and inspected and i
certified his approval in writing of the iastsifaden af such containers, systems or equipment to the Boroup
Seperintendent of the borough in which the insllation has been made Fuch approval shall be recorded o

the certificte of occupancy”

Additwnal etopits of tbis crrlifieatr will Be [wiiked 4o persase havlag en foteerst Jo ske bulldiey or
premivas, upon REYEUED Gl a Fev of Bity tezh pof gy






) 250 Broadway, 29th Floor
New York, NY 10007
212-386-0009 - Phone

Board of Standards 646-500-6271 - Fax
and Appeals www.nyc.gov/bsa

AFFIDAVIT OF OWNERSHIF AND AUTHORIZATION

Affidavit of Ownership

A ['F { 64. (T 4 ;‘ O 1/61" , being duly sworn, deposes and says that {s)he resides
a Mo 5703f°15f1numuwof b&W%fkinmmnwof A.Zfz ,

In the
State of p .f7/ sthat 0% & TTH LUC  isthe ownerin fee of all that certaln
lot, plece or parce! of land located In the Borough of Manhattan , In the City of New York
and known and deslgnated as Block 1 429 , Lot{s} 1 03 , Street and House Numbar

203 East 74th Streat: and that the statameant of facts In the annexed application are true,

Check one of the following conditions:

IZ' Sale property ownar of zoning lot

D Cooperative Building

D Condomintum Bullding

D Zoning lot contalns more than one tax lot and property owner

Owner's Authorization
The owner identified above hereby authorizes HBITiCk, Feinstein LLP

to make the annext'!d application In her/hts behalf, G/
Signature of Ownar K—"i
Print Name //4//66{,& 0{ ﬁ‘q /‘ 0'/"-?

?‘Intﬂﬁe MANALER
Sworn to hefore me this / 7 day

0’ J MARIE HUFI:I{NO -
Notary Public, State of New
of A 20 (7 4 ™ No. 01RUB064918

- Quakfied in New York County 18
A Gommission Expires Aug. 26, 2012
L k\.’

Revised March 8, 2012







P é e

B Farm B0 then IO TIMARAT TE) ol M0 THE CITY OF NEW YORK

5 HOUSING AND DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS
= CERTIFICATE OF CCCUPANCY

BORDUEH MARHATTAN paTE:  B-30-7%  NO. A0S

Thi. certificate supemedzs £8. No. FH8%1 Tenp. 320207,20930 ZONING DISTRICT € 1-9

TS CERTIFIES that the new—sherstrymings: buitding - ERSRs located at '
203205 Exst Thth Streat Slock 1429  Lo157103 ;304

CONFORMS FUBSTANTIALLY 10 THE APPADVED PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND TO THE HEQUIREMENTS OF ALL APPLICAHLE ™

- LAWS, RULES, nNﬂ'ﬂEGUM‘?IONS FOit THE USES AN OCCUPANCIES SPECIFIEDQ HEREIN
PERMISSIBLE USE AND GCCUPANCY
e ST L:::s L::-:D ”;;“;‘l':. mi:::,”fgﬁ ‘ul.:B;‘l,M FEE T buﬁ.:ﬁg:m DULEHIPT I OF AL .
. s PRMHTTLO o”ﬂlill! ;cou'-';"! GRE GO “é:’:‘:’:‘v '
- Caller| o.g. | 20 2,4 | Bu2 | Mechenical room, refuse
: D-2 | rcom, storags,
- E Doctor's office.
izt Lo, 100 2 J-2 | Taree (3) aparimercts,
— Lobby.
2nd Lo 2 J-2 | Thrae (3) apariments,
| 3rd 1%, 2 J-2 | Three (3) apariménts.
Lth wo 2 Jo2 | Three {3} apartments.
S5th Lo 2 J=2 | Threa {3} spartments,
. 6th o 2 J-2 | Three-kalf (3/2)
= apertments. Duplex __
Hozz, (WO 2 J-2 | Three-half {3/2)
aparitments,
7th Lo 2 J«2 | Theoa-half (3/2)
apartments. Buplex
. Mazz. |4O 2 ¥-2 | Three-hali {3/2)
apartments.
Jo— o= | 77 7o posTED
e e THE amﬂ
LTI HE T2 co o st 1
tﬂ‘—lﬁu S

OPEN SPACE UISES

(EFECIEY~PAEKING SPACEY, LUARING BEATHS, OTHER USES NONE)

NO CHANGES OF USE GR OCTUPANCY SHALL BE MADE UNLESS e
A NEW AMENDED CEATIFICATE OF OCCUPANLY |5 OBTAINED
THIS CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY 5 ISSUED SUHJECT TO FURTHEHR LIMITATIONS, CONDITIONS AND

SPEGIFICATIONS NOTED ON TH E;‘l EVERSE SIDE.

Ao S SR TS

JDAQUGH SUPEHINTENDENY COAMMISSIONER
-

OFFICE COPY ~DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

]

R o 8-



THAT THE ZONING 1LOT 9% WHICH THE SREMISES iS LOSATED 15 ROUNDED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING 1 a paint on the nerth sdeot East 7hth Streat
distany £ teet from tha corner formed By the Intersection of
: ) Zhird Avenue and  East 74th Straaet
running thence aash. 33 fo88) THENER oo oeemsrcneene north 63.2 . T
thence west 39 feet: therze gouth 2.2 fret;
t fent: feet:
thence feer; thence foat;
to the point or Hace uf baginnisy.

ret. oTET no, 1OL=BF Gareor cometemion B-13=7%  consrruction cLassikicanig 118

BUILT NG GCCUPANCY GROUP CLASSIFICATION

=2 HENGHT

STOMIES, FEET

THE FOLLOWING FIRE DETECTION AND EXTINGLISHING SYSTEMS ARE REQUIAED AND WERE INSTALLED IN COMPLEANLE WITH

APPLICANLE LAWY,

YES N

ATANDGMPE SYSTEM - b

AUTOMATIC SFHINKLEA STFTEM X

YARD HYDMANT BYSTEM

STANGPIPE FIRE TELEPHONE AHD
SIGRALLING Y5 TEM

FHORE DETECTDR
EIRE ALARM AND SISNAL STETRM

STORM DRAINAGE DISCHARGES INTO:
A) SANITARY SEWER [] H) COMBINED SEWER D

SANITARY DRAINAGE DISCHARGES INTE:
A) SANITARY SEWEHA D 8} COMBINED SEWER D

LIMITATIONS 8 RESTRICTIONS:

C} PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM D

Cj PAIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM[ !

SOARAD OF STAMDAADS AND AFPEALS CAL. MO.
CITT FLANNING CRMMISEION GAL. HO,

BTHERS:




-

R

ERNE e L AT SRS SN ) -..@n THE Clw OF NEW YORK

’ HOUSING AND DEVELOPMENT ADMIBISTRATION

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

BORDUGH Fa™iuiri¥ DATE: 10-5-77 NO. . g
Fhis cmiﬁm:mﬁmg:c O No, THP04L ZORING mq RICTC Y=9
15 CEAT I.Fif‘:b hzl 1 tered—-exizting-—building—prmators tocated wr
T =05-205 ki “'E‘e?‘hth btrcPr.“ o * Bleel, 1429 Eat 103 2 104,

CONFORMS SUBSTANTIALLY 1D THE APPROVED PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND T THE REZIMREMENTS DF ALL ARPLICABLE LAWS, RULES AND
RECULATIONS FOR THE USES AND GOCUPANCIES SRECIFIED MEREIN -

PERMISSIBLE UUSE AND OCCUPANCY

HamING oM Hulpi=G  CODE

A i
sty s e oy [ . RLSCHIFTIEM BF 45
2. M. FIANTIID SO m:m (e S "‘m‘ %“J;ﬁ
cellsr |GG, 2 D=2 HOLRT TOOR, PUlp ook,

refuses roon,tenants
Jaundry,buitding storage,
recrestion room in
conjunction with apartment

above.
Tat 50 & 3 5 -2 Class "' apartients,
100 :

Znd te 3 5 i{2?:&5& RAY apartuents.
5th

£th 3/2 G Class "A™ apartiants.
ggh' 3/z 3 Craps “A"™ apartsents,
fLh 3/2 & CYass AN apurtuents.
7t.h /e 3 Claar A" apartients.

SR .
Hota:! This vercifidate off decupahey angnds Certificate of
[ Cecupaney » 94 fpr chamgas onjceliar & gt foor

an'y.

0Pt SPACE {815 . . . e e o 1t s it 2t e e e e, T
SFICITaPATKING. SPALES. LOATING STRINS. OTKIL KT WOwE

NO CHANGES OF USE OR CCCUPANLY SHALL BE MADE UNLEDS
A NEW AMENDED CERVIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY IS OBTAINED
;:{IS CERTIFILATE OF O{CUPANCY IS (S5UTD SYIUECT TO FURTAER GIMITATIONS, CONDITIONS KU SPECIFICATIONS NOTED ON THE KEVERSE
PR P TEREIANY T yvegany !
e G T r.! L.J‘:-.s SHEN U TR

T EEASTEONY

woaiuck SIREaRNGEm LT
LA

COoPY




THAY THE JONIES 10T OH WHICH JHE FREMISES I3 LOTATED ¥ souNDit AS FRALLOWS.

BEGINNING a1 3 pnint an the north e picaat Fhth Htract
distant YAl e trom the onmer fernnl by the intervrtion f
Third Avenpue aad £2et Thth Street
ruaning thenee gast wn o dert thence RGETH, -"""2" [T ' 1
thenee naesefert ; thenre ﬂmﬂ;:‘.‘ : 2"2"............... ) Lderss
e bR THEDEE i e

TBEHEE e s e Jemrmanees
e the peiint ar nl::r of br;.mnmr.
e MY N LT ORTE OF COMPLETION Ow1-5..77  CONSTRUCTION CiassipcaTionILE

BUILING OCCUPANGY CROUP CLASSIFCATION Jm32 HEKT sromes, 7O FEET.
7 & Callar

TE FRALOWING FIXE CETECTION AND EATIMGUISHING SYSIIMS ARE KEGUIRED AND WERD INGTALLED IN LOMPLIANCD WITH APPLITASLE LAWS.

NG TS HD

&1

— SEARDMIFE SYSTER (826170210 RUTOMATIC SPAINKUR SysTr @xebbdp
YARD HYDRAMT STSTEM ICIE-LI0Z.0 EINTRAE STAKIGN wmvtsm C"f»}jﬂ_l}!uj o e
FRINATE HYDRANT SYSIEM HC26-1707 10 YATER ﬂ\ﬁ'ﬂ' ﬁb\ﬁiﬂ (CZE I.-'IIIS &
STANDPEPE FIGE TELEPHOME AND SIAMESE IE26AT3 B —
SICRALLING SYSTEM (C26-1202.211 . Twd AUTOWATIC SOUREES (2L I0IRe R
SWOXE DETECTOR (€26-1703.1 11 ORE AUTOMATIC SOURCE e 1ddams)
£iRE ALARME AND SAGNAL SYSTEM (CZ6-1T3A.L . TGMESTIC WATLR SHPRLY SOURLE lC?G-}?IH S i

THE FOLLCWING PIRMITTEG ALTERNATE TG A HEQUIALD STANGFIPE SYSTEM waS PRGYIDEN IR INSTILLID LA v N4

HAND OA POETABLE 7IRF SXVINGUISHING SUBITCT 10 FIRE CEPARIMENT APPROVAL (C26.1102 1hDN, e,
FITOMATIC SPRAMALER SYSTEM CONNECTED 10 A LERTRAL SUPYRVISORY STATION {C26-11D2.1102Y. o

THE FOLLOWING PLRMSTTED ALTEANATES Y0 A RIDUIRED AUTCMATIC SPAUNKLIA SYSTEM YALRE FNSTALLED.

Y5 Mo
FARTIAL SrSTiM (TIGLE 1721 CLARIFY EXVENT OF SESTEM BLLOW, S
AUTOMATIC ORY SPRINKLER SYTTEM (FASLE | 7.2
KON AUTOWATIC DAY SPRIAXLER SYSTIM (TABLL 17.2 FOUTHOTE {eh o

SHOKE DETECTOR ALARM SYSTEM (02611012 - R

EXTINGUISHING AGENT ¥ OTHIR THAM WATER. __. .. . .. ... -
EXSENT OF PAATIAL SYSTEM: _ . . ... - .. L e

LIMFATIONS OR RESIRICTIONS:
BUARD OF SIAMDARDS AND APPLALS caL 89 1 0B84
CITY PLANMING COMMISSION Cal #o, — ... A 0h / A
OTHERS,




/\
EBUILDINGS

Job Number ALT 103153330

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

Borough: MANHATTAN Date: FEBRUARY 17, 2005

No;

102153310

"This certilficae superceded C O No 775845

ZONING DISTRICT €1-9, RS

This certifies that (he new-abtered-existing-building-premises focated at
203 ERST 74TH STREET

Plock: 1428 tor 103

CONFOHNYS SUBSTANTIALLY TO THE APPROVED PLANS AND SFECIFICATIONS AND T THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL APPLICABLE [AWS,

RULES, AND REGULATIONS FOR TIIE USES AND DCCUPANCIES SPECIFIED HEREMN.,

PERMISSIBLE USE AND OCCUPANCY

STORY LIVE MAXIMUN ZUNING DUILDING {ZONENG | BUILIMNG DESCRIPTION OF U\‘?E
EEdAl  [NOLOF DWELLING | CODE USE CODE
EBS5. PERSONS OR ROOMING | ARTTABLE]GROUGP DOCLPANCY
PER PERMITTED [UNITS ROOMS CROLE
S}
1.
TELLART z b2 METER ROOM, PUMP ROOM, DY
= i H 4 L REFUSE ROCH, TEMRHTE i
i { i i LAUHERY, BUILDING ETORARGED:
jelngy 1 E B2 COMMERTIAL STORARGED
; | ii It
15T FLOGRT bar 3 & 2 i RETRILSBERVICED
P4 i kg z J7 CEAEE YA® RPARTMENTS
ZNL - BTH : EiN it i CLASS “E" APARTMENTE!
FLOGKS: i i ]
Ui : z 3 4]
&TH FLOOR: LY fr CLASE "RY APARTMENTE:
ATH MEZZNNINE A0 CLASE ™A™ APARTMENTED
TTH FLODAL 3420 CLASS ™A™ APARTMENTSI
TTH MEZIANINE Y El CLESS “AY APARTHENTS

OPEN SPACE USES

(SPLECIFY-PARKING SPACTS, LOADNNG BERTHS, OTHER USES, NONE)

N CHANGES OF USE OR OCCUPANCY SIIALL BE MADE UNLESS
A NEW AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY 1S OBTAINED
THIS CERTIFICATE QF QGCCUPANCY (15 1SSLED SUBSECT TO FURTHER LIMITATIONS, CONDITIONS AND SPECTFICATIONS

NOTED ONTHE REVERSE SibE

F rite, W
i- aal

cﬁw«v\}*%

Borpugh Commissioner

[3 ORIGINAL [3 OFFICE COIY - DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

Page LR I

Coannissicner

E}CUP\‘

8 Form 34 (Rev. 06:03)



THAT FHE ZONING LOT ON WHICH THE PREMISES 18 LOCATEDR IS BOUNDED AS FOLLOWS:

HEGINNING AT A
POINT ON THE

HORTH

I side of
i

’EAS’E‘ 74TH STREET

distag J1 _EAST

EAST T4TH BSTREET

feet Freort the comer formed by the intersectiop of

and THIRD AVENUE

ruAning ithenge  HOBTHEMLY B2%<3" feez; thenes  BASTERLY J4° ferts
thentre SOUTHERLY £21-0% Feet: (henve RESTERLY J97 feets
hence Frel; thenve frels
1henez feet; thener Feed;
henge feet; thenre fees:
Fu the poiot vr place of beginniog
MN.BorAllNe ALY 1033153310
N.B. or Al No Uslc of compictiun =7 4703 Cuastructian clagsification 7B

. . . . ¥ 1
Buildiag vceepaccy group clasificatien Heighl Sloricy Ferl

THE FOLLOWING FIRE DETECTION AN EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS ARE REQUIRED ANIDF WEIRE INSTALLEDR IN COMPLEANCE WITH

APPLICABLE LAWS,

YES | NO

STANDPIPE SYSTEM

AUTOMATH SPRINKLER §YSTEM

YARD HYDRANT SYSTEM

STANDWMPE FIRE TELEPHONE AND
SIGNALLING 3YSTEM

SMOKE DETECTOR

FERE ALARM ANL SIGNAL SYSTEM

g0 oo
0 800 a

STORM DRAINAGE DSCNUARGES INT(:

AYSTORM SEWER 1

BANITARY DIRRAINAGE RISCHARGES INTO:

A) SaNITARY sEWER [ ]

LEMITATIONS QR RESTRICTIONS:

B) COMBINED SEWER

HICOMBINED SEWER | |

[ ¢yrPRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM L]

C} PRIVATE SEWAGE THSPOSAL SYSTEM E]

BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS CAL. NO INN"’GM

[ CITY PEANNING COMMISSION CAL 8O

rmwma

OFIHRS:

Page -

B Form 54 (Rev. §6/03)




(BUIDINGS  CerTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

Job Number ALT 103353314

Borough: MANHATTAN Date: FEBRUARY 17, 2008 No: 103153310

Thiy certificate superceded C 0. No 77343 ZONING ISTRICT €1-%, R

This cortifies that the new-altered-existing-building- premises located at
203 EAST T4TH STREET

Biock: 1428 Lot: 103

CONFORMS SUBSTANTIALLY TO THE APPROVED PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND TO THE REGUIREMENTS OF ALL APPLICABLE LAWS.
RYULES, AND REGULATIONS FOR THE USES AND OCCUPANCTES SPECIFIED HEREIN.

PERMISSIBLE USE AND OCCUPANCY

STORY LIVE MAXIMLM | ZONING BUILDING | ZONING | BUTLDING DESCRIFTHON OF USE
LOAD [N OF DWELLING [ODDE USE CODE
LS, PERSONS Of RDOMING [ HABITABRLE | GROUT | GUCUPANCY
PER FERMITTED [EINITS RUOOMS GAOLP
50
FT.

OPEN SPACE USES

[SPECTFY-PARKING SPACES, LOADING BERTHE, OITILR USES, RONE)

NO CHANGES OF USE OR OCCUPANCY SHALL BE MADE UNLESS

A NEW AMENDER CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY 15 OBTAINED
TiilS CERTIFICATE OF QCCURANCY 15 ISSUED SUDJECT TO FURTHER LIMITATIONS. CONDITIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS
NOTEDON THE REVERSE $1DE

o\ Qi -,

Borough Eotmisstoner Comimissioner

T orisivas, [ OFFICE COPY - DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS Cleory

Page of 2
B Form 34 {Rev. 064)3)



THAT THE ZONING LOT ON WHICH THE PREMISES IS LOCATED 1S BOUNDED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A . sude of
e - HORTH EAST T4TH STREET

POINT ON THE, e e

distani 71 __EAST fect from Ihe comer formed by the imersection of
EAST THTH STREET and THIRD AVENIL

running thence  MORTHERLY H%7-3v feet; themee  EASTERLY 3%’ feen:
$hener SGUTHERLY &d*- 2" Feet; themee  WESTERLY 397 feet:
thenee Fret; theare feess
thence feet: theose Teet;
Ibhence: feet; thenee fexty
Tu the paint ur piage of beginning

N.B oy AL Ne ALY 100152317

MHoar AlL Na Dute of pom piest LAV Constrattion dssification 278

Building arcuprocy grovp classificalion 32 IEeight Storie 1 Feel 70

THE FOLLOWING FIHE DETECTION AND EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS ARE BREQUIRED AND WERE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH
APPLICABLE LAWS.

ves | mo YES | MO
STANIPIPE SYSTHEM i AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM 13
YARD HYDRANT SYSTEM O3
STANDPIPE FIRE TELEPHONE AND M
SIGNALLING §YSTiM
SMOKE DETECTOR i3
FIRE ALARM AND SIGHAL SYSTEM 10
STORM DRAINAGE DISCHARGES INTO:
A1 STORM SEWER [0 wcomminepsewer  [] € PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SysTEM [}

SANITARY DRAINAGE DISCHARGES INTO:

Al BANITARY SEWER {.j BCOMBINED SEWER [3 C} PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM {:]

LIMITATIONS OR RESTRICTILING:

BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS CAL NO [103/7082 l

{ .
I CITY PLANNING COMMISSION CAL. NG jRO47T0A

OTHERS:

(23

Page al
B Form 54 {Rev. 86/033




THAT TUE ZONING LOT ON WIHICH THE PREMISES 15 LOCATED {5 BOUNDED AS FOLLOWS:

ggg’;f;’g:(;ti‘:; A HORTH SWe ol nae 74TH STREET

distant 11 EAST feot from the comer lormed by the ittersection of

EAST T4TH STREET wnd THIRD AVERUE

rusning Ihepce  HORTHERLY £720-3¢ fret; thenpe  BASTERLY 381 Teet:
tlencr GUAITHRERLY B’ va” Feely thence  WESTERLY 337 feely
1hence Feed: shence FH
Lhence Teets thence Lo H
thence . Teet; thence feet;

To the point or piace af bepisning

N.B.ur Al N ALT 123153310
N4 ar Al No Bate of romplets HETEE Construction classification =~ 5

Tuibdisg socapancy groap classifention 4= {irighs Squrie Feer 72

THE FOLLOWING FIRE DETECTHIN AND EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS ARE REQUIRED ANIF WERL INSTALLEDR IN COMPLIANCE WITH

APPLICABLE LAWS,

YES | NO

STANDFIPE SYSTEM AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM

¥ARD HYDRANT SYSTEM

STANDIMPE FIRE TELEPHONLE ARD
SIHGNALLING SYSTEM

SMORE DETRCTOR

iy Oy O
o0y O0; O

FIRE ALARM AND SHGNAL SYSTEN

STORM DRAINAGE DISCHARGES INTO:

AYSTORM SEWER B H} COMBINED SEWER D CYPRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM [:]

SANITARY DRAINAGYE PISCHARGES INTOh

A} SANITARYSEWER L] B)COMBINED SEWER [ ] ) PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM |

EIMITATIONS OR RESTRICT HONS:

! BOARD OF STANDARDIS AND APPEALS CAL. NO l 103/7082

| |
§ CETY PLANNING COMMISSION CAL. NQ 1047704

FFHERS:

Fapt of

#§ Fortn 54 {Rev, $6/03)







Board of Standards 646-500-627} - Fex

BEACal. Nou_ 193 -9 -BZ
250 Broadway, 29th Floor  lge oo aqure. 203 EAST 747 57,

New York, NY 10007
212-386-0009 - Phone MNCe ol o MC

and Appeals www.nyc.gov/bsa Blook: __! F29 Lot{s): 10T

Borongh ;MM AT A N

CERTIFICATION OF INSPECTION & COMPLIANCE

Robert Laudenschlager hereby states that I personally ins"p—:ctad the
(i, 1o, Registered tecfiiecs e Begraered Enghiseer)

premises and surrounding ares on ___ July 17, 2017 . In addition, ! have

Dt of csE Aeccs fesprection)

researched all relevant BSA records related to the premises, including BSA-approved plans and resolutions.

Each non-compliance with the (erms, conditions and/or plans of the effective prior BSA prant is explained in

detail below. The specific date or time frame on which compliance will be restored, where possibie to

ascertain, js listed,

I confirm that the premises is developed and operates in accordanee with the currently effective
BSA-approved plans and resclation, submitted with this application

x| The followinp deviation(s) from the currently effective BSA-approved plans and/or resolution
exist on the site:

1)

2)

Arca(s) of non-compliance Date(s) to achieve compliance.

The number of apartments in the bullding per the current
Certificate of Occupancy shows 19 apartments whereas the
original BSA plans indicate 21 apartmsnts. Two apartments
were ramoved from the first floor and converted to retail use.

This Certification is made based on the attached survey dated
04/05/17, as prepared by Fehringe Surveying, P.C., not based
on a site inspection.

Applicant/Agent Signature
(Registered ArchiwevEnginver Seal as Appropriaie}




NYS RA / PE SEAL AND SIGN.

BSA CALENDAR NO.
SUBJECT SITE ADDRESS
APPLICANT

ZONING DISTRICT C1-9/R8B
SPECIALMHISTORIC DISTRICTVa__|
COMMUNITY BOARD 8
LOT AREA

LOT WIDTH

USE GROUP (S)
FA RESIDENTIAL

FA COMMUNITY FACILITY
FA COMMERCIALAINDUST.

FLOOR AREA TOTAL N

FAR RESIDENTIAL
FAR COMMUNITY FACILITY
FAR COMMERCIAL/INDUST.

OPEN SPACE

OPEN SPACERATIO .

LOT COVERAGE (%) _

WALL HEIGHT
TOTAL HEIGHT

_NUMBER OF STORIES o

FRONT YARD
SIDE YARD
SIDE YARD
REAR YARD
SETBACK (S)

NO. PARKING SPACES
LOADING BERTH(S)

BLOCK 1429

103-70-B2
203 East 74th Street
Herrick, Feinstein LLP COMPLIANT; =Y~
PRIOR BSA # IF NOT: "N" and
* APPLICARLE | maximum MINIMUM LEGAL PER IKDICATE AMT
ZR SECTION ”PERMITTED REQ'UTRED C ol’ 0 or BM E.XIST]NG PROPOEED OVEHJ'UNDER
32 | | 17001 |2.425.851] 242581 | 2425 Y
T 18 3of | 3sm | ser | v
20,3210 16 26 28 | 26 Y
[23-152,23-153] 2a.288 s T 18,434 of | 17,632 51 | 17,632 of Y
NIA N/A N/A N/A N/A Y
33-122 48516
24,258 sf | [18.434 o1 17,8325 | 17,632 of Y
PP ha e T om
N/A N/A N/A N/A NIA Y
3312 2 Y
35-314 10 7.8 7.26 7.26 Y
v
23-152.23-153) Y
[ 23-153(rem) | 70%(ReR) m 64.3(REB) | 64.3(R8B)| 64.3(R8B) Y
| T 30 19 19 19 Y
[23-841/23-862] sstesa 70 f 70 ft 70 ft Y
23-831/23-662| N/A7SR 70 f 70 R 70 ft Y
T+2mezz | 7+2mezz | T+2msezz Y
N/A N/A N/A Y
0 0 0 Y
0 0 0 Y
o/222f | 0/222f|0/2221 N
N/A N/A N/A Y
. . N/A N/A N/A Y
13-10 0 3 0 0 0 Y
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Y

wihere not pefn'&aad contrast to nearsst district whare permitied.
noted In the DOB Donlat/Chjscion are ncluded.

NOTES;

i

SCIMMUNITY FACILITY uses in districts
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BLOCK: 1479
LOTS: £,2, 3,4, 43,

EAST 75TH STREET
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BSA ZONING ANALYSI

BSA CALENDAR NO.

LOT 103

103-70-BZ BLOCK 1429

SUBJECT SITE ADDRESS 203 East 74th Street
APPLICANT Herrick, Feinstein LLP COMPLIANT: =Y~
ZONING DISTRICT C1-9/R8B FRIOR BSA # IF NOT: "N and
SPECIAL/HISTORIC DISTRICT /2 * APPLICASLE] MAXIMUM | MINIMUM | LEGAL PER INDICATE AMT
COMMUNITY 8 ZR SECTION | PERMITTED | REQUIRED IC of O or B3A EXISTING | PROFOSED| DVERMUNDER
LOT AREA 2332 | | 170051 |24258+f| 24251 | 24258f | Y
L.OT WIDTH e | et ] 39f | 39K ] S8R} ¥
USE GROUP (S [z=zw03210] 18 | 26 [ 26 [ 28 | v
EA RES,DEm._. [23-152,23-153 24,268 sf 18, 434 st 17 63z of 17,632 sf Y
FA COMMUNITY FACILITY N/A NIA N/A N/A N/A Y
FA COMMERCIAL/INDUST. 33-122 4,851.6

FLOOR AREATOTAL 24,258 sf 18.434 of | 17,632 8! | 17,632 8f Y
i-'“AR R B P — e
FAR COMMUNITY FACILITY NIA N/A NIA N/A N/A Y
FAR COMMERCIAL/INDUST. 33-12 2 Y

_FARTOTAL ) 36-31 10 7.8 7.26 7.26 Y
OPEN SPACE - N/A Y
OPEN SPACERATIO  [23152.23-153 | N/A Y
LOT COVERAGE (%) | | 23-153(R88B) | 70%(R8B) 84.3(RBB) { 64.3(R8B} | 64.3(RBB) Y
NO. DWELLING UN”S N 30 19 19 18 v
WALL HEIGHT - 23-641/23-682 BSﬂ!BSflh 70 ft 7Ot 701t Y
TOTAL HEIGHT N/ASTSHt 70/ 70 ft 70 ft Y
NUMBER OF STORIES j I 7+2mezz | 742mezz | 7+2mezz Y
FRONT YARD N/A NIA N/A Y
SIDE YARD 0 0 0 Y
SIDE YARD | 0 0 0 Y
REAR YARD 23-541/23-471 0/222ft[0/2220]|0/222R N
SETBACK (S) 23-641/23-662| N/A N/A N/A Y
SKYEXP.PLANE (SLOPE) | 2841 | 3 A | N | A Y
NO. PARKING SPACES 13-10 0 3 0 0 0 Y
LDADING BERTH (5) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A NiA Y
OTHER:_

wham not permhlud cotdrasl o nearest district where purmittad.
noted in the DOB Dankal/Objection are Induded. NOTES:

'gf'lﬂ MUNITY FACILITY usos in districts
o .

of /-y"" ubjoct sika. Be sure that afl itema

ZANYEWE
ZNENT at/ s/
7 NAreor>
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MINUTES

0, at

| ACTION OF BOARD—1aid over fo October 6, 1970, 2

0 AM. for contineed hearing: spplicnt to file
vionsl information ; previomty inspected.

PPLICANT—Burkley and Fimseloff for 58 Braad Strect
Inc. wnd 42 New Swreet Inc, owner.
UBJECT—Application June 19, 1970edetision of the Bor-
- pugh Superimtendent, ander Sections 73-68 and 72-21 of
the Zonmg Resclution, io permit in a C5-5 district, the
_erectisn of a twenty story enlargement io na existing
twenty siory building that will create non compitance in
finor area ratin and penctrates the oky exposure plane.
ED—30 Broad Street, west side, 169
change Place, 44 New Street, Block 24,

APPEARANCES—
Samuel J. Kisseloff.

A FPLICANT—New York Telephone Company, owner.

URJECT—Application July 1, 1970—dedisian of the Bor-
mugh. Superintendent, tider Sections 11412 and 73-65 of
the Zoning Resolutfon, ta permit in a C2-2 district, the
ércctiuﬂofnnm[m‘qmtlothewcmdﬂw{mdau:w
ihirl floar at an exsting telephone exchange and garage

revioudy befare the Board that excesds the permitted
floor area ratio and penctrates the sky exposure plane.
REMISES AFFECTED--4770 Whitz Plains Road, east
ide, block front from Penfield Strect Lo 242nd  Strect,
Iock 5114, Lot 14, Borough of The Broax.
PEARANCES—
ar Applicant: Edward B, Cadley, J. M. Diet am!
CArthuer AL Clomenta,
or Opposition:  Nonz,

ION OF BOARD—Laid over to October 6, 1970, =t
0 A2, for continued bearing. Laid over at the re-
ust of the Community Planning Beard.  Previously
mspected.

\PPLICANT—Albert J. Mario for Notth Star Homes,
Incorporated, owner.
URJECT—Application reopened Jaouary &, 1970 as Val-
ume ll=decision of the Borough Superintendent, under
scifon 72-31 of the Zoming Resclution, o permit in 29
RI-3 distrlet, the erection of 1 one story and mezranine
uilding for usc as a warchouse with accessocy offices,
cading and i
REMISES AFFECTED--120-40 to 12060 168th Street,
northwest comer of Baisley Boulevard, Bleck 12383, Lat
7, Jarmica, Borough of Qneens,
r Applicant: Albert J. Marle, M. 5. Greenbaum amd
Tlrelnz i

. Miller.
Naone

£T10N OF BCEIARD—-AppHc:Lion denjed.

Donzld Z 1
loiph. :  Chaieman Galin, Viee Chairman Becker,
. crmmissioner on, Commissioner MWadi
D‘gfm Law Cormmissioner Nolan m

THE RESOLUTION-

Werzas, 2 public hearing was beld on this appliction oo
Febroary 25, 1970, after doe notice by publication in the
Bultetin: [3id over o March 10, 1970; then to June 30, 1970;
then to July 14, : then to September 22, 1970, and

Warseas, the decislon of the Baroogh Superintendent,
d:tgsd December 23, 1969, acting on N. B. Applic, 304/1568,
reads;

=1, Warehouse (Use Group 16D), offwes {Use
Group 6B) with secenory off street parking, wading
and unloadiog uses in R3-2 are not permitied as par Sec.
2.0 Z. R

2, There are ne bu!zignr::rking, slgns and curb cuts
pequiraments stated in ng Resolution for this pro-
posed noa-conforming 20d non-conplying building.  As
such determimtion of Board of Standards and Appesls
requlred.”

and

\WHEREAS, the premiva omd surrounding area were in-
spected by o committee of the Board; and

Witeneas, the Bosrd finds that on the hasis af the record
in this case it ls unsble to make findings b and ¢ under
Section 72-21 of (m Zoning Resolotion.

Resolved, that the decision of the Borough intendent,
dated December 23, 1569, octing on N. B, Applic. 304/1958,
Objection Nos, and 2, be and it hereby is affirmed and that

the application

103-70-BZ ‘f[z 7770

APPLICANT-=Stephen B. Jacobs for 203 East 74th Street
Rely Corporation, owner.

SUBJECT—Application Frbrmary 19, 1570—decision of the
Doraugh Superintendent under Section 72-21 of the Zon-
ing Resolution, to permit in a C1-9 district, the erection
of o tcn stary mixed building that encroaches on the re-
quited rear yard with windows that encroach oo the mini.
mum distamce to 2 lot hinz

PREMISES AFFECTED—203 East 74th Sireet, north
side, 71 feot weat of Third Avenue, Block 1429, Lot 103,
Bargugh of Manhattan.

APPEARANCES—
For Applicant: Stephen B, Jacobs and E. A, Barbusia,
for Opposition: Harry Katz,

ACTION OF BOARD—Application granted on condition.

THE VOTE—
Affirmative:  Chairman Galvin, Viee Cluirman Bec
Commissioner Klein, Commissioner  Madigan
Commissioner Naolan
Negative: cvvvvnvnraras

THE RESOLUTION—~

\Virrueas, a peblic hearing was leld on this application
an July 7, 1970, after due notice by publication in the
Bubletin; teid over 1o July 21, 1970; then to Scptember 22,
1870; and

Wateras, the decision of the Barough Superintendent,
d:ltﬁ September 18, 1970, acting an N. B. Applic. 181/1%49,
reads:

be und §t hereby is demicd.

ker

and

“4 4, Provide o 3’0" rear yard for that portiom
of the lot 100" from the comer. Secb 23540 of the
Zaning Resolution,

A 11, Legal umired windows at rexr less ihan
HP-0% 1o rezr and side Tot line are contrary to Sect. 23-
861 of the Zoning Resolution”

and

Waereas, the premisss and aocrounding area were in-
specicd by a cormmities of the Board ; and

WneReas, the Board has determined that the evidence in
the record supports the findings required 10 be made wnder

747




MINUTES

Sertion 72-21 of the Zonlng Resotution, and that the appli-
cant is therefore entitled to refief on the grounds of pract-
cil difficulty and/or omecessary hardahip

Resotved, that the Board of Standaris and Appaals does
hereby moke each and every one of the required Rndings
10 gramts a variation in the appication of the Zanfog Reso-
lutien, and that the ;?pﬁaticm be and it bereby is granied,
uoder Section 72-71 of the Zoning Reselution, to permit i a
C1-9 district, the crection of a ten-story multiple dwelling
that encroaches oo the required rear yard and with windows
that encroszch on the minjmum distance to a Iot Hoe, on con-
ditfent that the work conform io drawings marked “Received
Febewary 19, 1970, one shect, and “September 18, g 9
sheets; and (hat af laws, tules and regqudntlons applicable be
eomplicd with, and that submianual construction be com-
pletedl within ape year from the date of (bin resolutian.

104-70-A i f 11! T
APPLICANT—51 g Jacobs for 203 East 74th Sireet

Realty Corporation, owner.
SURJECT—Application Febrmary 19, 1970--filed pursuant
to Section 310 of 1he Multiple Dwelling Law re- rear

¥a
PREMISES AFFECTED—203 East 74ith Street, north side,
71 fect west of Thivd Avenue, Block 1429, Loz 103, Bor-
ough of Manlmttan
APPEARANCES—
For Applicant: Siephen B. Jacohs and E. A, Barbusis.
ACTION OF BOARD—Appezl granied on condition

THE VOTE—

Affirmative: Clajrman Galvin, Vice Chairmmn Becker,
Cormissioner  Klein, Commisfoner Madigan and
Commisyioher NoJan covevvrrrrsrarenears Ceearnaiaea

Negative:

THE RESQLUTION—

Wueneas, the desision of ibe Borough Superiniendent,
datét’i Septenber 18, 1970, acting on N, B. Applic. 181769,
reads:

“A.3 Provide a 3-0° rear yard the entire width
of lot Sect. 25 Sub, § M. D, Law.

A-12 All windows less than J0-07 to a ot line
shall comply to table 34 of the A&, Code”

and

Wnegeas, the g]rcmiau were imspecied by 3 committce
of the Board, which recommended ihat the appeal be granted
under certain conditions, |

Resoltved, that the decision of the Borough Superiniendent,
dated September IB.L:Q?G acting on N. B, Applic 181 /69,
Objection No. A3, and it hereby i3 medified wvnder the

wers vested io the Board by Section 310 of the Multiple

welling Law, and that Objection A-12 be and it hereby s
modified and that the Appeal be and it hereby i2 gronted, en
condition that the buildmg shall substantially conform to
denwings filed with Calendar Number 103-70-BZ; on further
rondition that the resolution sdopted by the Beard ander Cal-
endar Number 183-70-BZ be complied with; and that all faws,
ruley and regulations applicable be complied with.

Adjourned: 305 BM. Mg
Jaures P, Mursor, Seerciary

REGULAR MEETING

TUESDAY AF‘TERN(%DEEELSEPTEHBER 22, 1990,

Present; Chalrman Galvin, Vice Chairman Becker, Com-
ﬁisli:ncr Klein, Commistioner Madigan 3od Comminioner
o

BO-TO-A

APPLICANT—Berlamin Zlochower for Rabin and Scheln.
man, owners.

SUBJECT—Application February 4, 1970—Appeal from an

and a decition of the Fire Commissioner re- sprinkler

system.

PREMISES AFTFECTED—026.40H4 White Flains Road,
noribeast coroer of East Z27th Streeet, Block 484Y, Lot 44,
Borough of the Bronx.

APPEARANCES—
For Appllcant: Benjamin Zlochower.

For Administration: Capt. J. F. Petraglia, F.D, and Lt
J. P. Manfredi, F.D.

ACTION QOF 80ARD—=Appenl granted on cordition,

THE VOTE—

Affrmative: Chairman Galvin, Vice Chairman Becker,
Commissionar Klddn, Commissionsr Madigan and Com-
ntissioner N . 5

Megative: ...
THE RESOLUTION—

Witekeas, e decision nf the Fire Commissiouer, dated
Jnl:& 14, 1866 and Janvary 2B, 1970 on Chder Noo 2606-6,
resda;

", Pmrildc t;n :élzﬂrm-ed ammh;iddq m;ipl:(}der -
tem In the ar, arranged e a
Ch. 26-133922 Adm. Code. P re
Ch, 15-161Da Adm. Code,”

------ AR m e E A AL AL E A s aa

and

\WHEREAS, the premises were inapecied by 3 commitiee of
the Board which r ed that the appea) be pranted
under certain conditions,

Resoleed, that the order aml decision of the Fire Commis-
sioner, dated July 14, 1966 and January 28, 1970, acting on
Order Na 2605-6 Objection No. 1 be and it herehy in modi-
fied and that the appesl be and it hereby ia gronted on condi-
tion that o tem-antomatic sprinkfer nutomatic fire alarm
with central office connection be ifrstalled throughout the
cellae; on further condition that ihe building shall conform 1o
drawings marlked “Recelved, Febrimry 24, 1970 thres
sheels; and that all other applicable fasws, roles and regula-
tions shall be complied with,

158-70-A

APPLICANT=Robert O, Lowery, Fire Commissioner,
OWNER OF PREMISES~Edgay Realty Cao

SUBJECT—Application March 24, 1970—{or modification
of Cectifiate of Occupancy re- sprinkler systent
PREMISES AFFECTED—7924 Flatlands Avenoe, south-
west corner of East Bith Street, Block 8016, Lot 36, Bar
ough of Brooklyn.
APPEARANCES—
For Applicant: Caopt, }. F. Petraglia, F.D, and Lt J. P.
Manfredi, F.D.
For Oppositlon: L E Minken, B2, and Frank T\ Gottllly.
ACTION OF BOARD—Application granted on condition.

THE VOTE—
Affirmative; Chalrman Galein, Vice Chairman Becker,
Conymistioner Kicin, Camminloner Madigan and Com-

minsiener Nolam o vevevineiiininarinrcnnns tereatne 3

Negative: vovvvieanes

THE RESOLUTION—
WrExtas, the decision of the Fire Commissioser, dated
March 24, 1970, reads:
" Applicatioy is hereby respectiully made ta the Board of
Standards nod Appeals, in accordance with the provi-
stons of 1804.4.c.6 of the City Charter, to modify C}::rdﬁ-

IR TR F TR

748




SUBJECT—Application  for contiderntion-~reopening  for
extension of termy of vartance which expires Ociober 24,
1971-wderision of the Berouph Superintendent; previously
granied on conditlon, under Section 7h of !.hc Zoniug
ResoluGon, to plrot in o rexdence nse district, the mats-
temance of a parldng Iot for the patidng and storsge of
more than five (5} motor vehicles.

PREMISES AFFECTED—-IH E:ut 205th Street. north
side, 18360 fert east of Grand Concourse, Block 3312,
Loats 63 and 45, Boroogh of The Bronx
For Am]hmnt. Kermeth 3. Koaru,

APPEARANCES—

ACTION OF BOARD—Appiication reopened ad term of
variznez extended.

THE VOTE—

Affirmaive: Chatrman Galvin, Viee Choirman Beclker.
Commisticner Kiemin, Commissioner Madizmn and
Commissioner Nofam ooovvriivrisivearariiviirieinis 8

Negative:

THE RESOLUTION—

WHEmrAS, this application wes gramted by the Board on
October 24, 1961, on ceraln condltions; and

Wersras, a poblic hearing was held on this apnlication on
Ignﬁcmber 16, 1971, aiter doe notice by publieation in the

ulfetin,

Resolved, that the Board of Standards and Appeals does
hereby reapen and amend the resalation adepted en October
24, 1961, only as 1o the term of variance, 3o thal as amended
this poriion of the resolution shall yead:

"granted for & 1erm of five yoars from Bctober 24, 1971
to permit . . .3 ou condilion that the sidewalk and carb

tut be rcp:lired in aceordance with the rules and regula-
Hons of the Departreent of Highways: thut other than
az herein amended the resolution above citsd shall be
tomnplied with in all respects; ard that o new Certlficaie
of Ocoupancy shall be obtsined! (AR, 356-61)

R L AL L N R T N ]

454-58-BZ

APPLICANT—James F. Redd for Charles F. Zweifel and
Company, Incorporated, owmer.

SUBJECT—Application far consideration—reopening  for
extension of tme to complete, which expired October I,
1971 and for amendment—decision of the Borough Super-
intendent s Li')b: reviously pranted on condition, under Section
7221 of Zoning Resolotion, permithing fu a C3-3
district, the erection of a two story cnlargement to 2n
existing two story commercial boilding that encroaches on
the reguired rear yard

PREMISES AFFECTED—I4E East 40th Street, south
side, 158 feet west of Third Avenwe, Block 895, Lot 60,
Boroogh of Manhattan,

APPEARANCES—
For Applcant: James F. Reid.

ACTION OF BDARD-—-App{Iunan reopened, time to com-
Peie work extended and resclation amended.

THE VOTE—

Affrmative: Chalrman Galvin, Viee Chairman Becker,
Commissioner Klein, Commistioner Madigan and
Commissioner Nolan .,

Negatee ..vveeevrinnanaen. e aEe e rtarrt s araeae

THE RESOLUTION--

Wirereas, thiy application was granted by the Baard on
October 1, 1968, on certain conditions; and

WHERrAS, time fo obiin permits atd complele work was
I3t extended on October 20, 1970, and

T T

1108

s

MINUTES

Wamras, the applicant requested a further
time to obtin permits and complete work and
of the resolution,

Resolved, that the Board of Standards and A Doty
hu':hyr and amend tha resolution adopted AL

1963, ay ammdcd through Ocober 20, 197

”Lh.nt substantial constroction shall be comig
ons year from October 1, 1971; zod that

comforrmng wie of the buhdmg may comkin
tially 23 shown on the drawings approved By
tion adopted by the Board on October 1,-Y558:
dition that other than as herein arumdui t}m

;huv:lm‘)::ted shall ba complied with in all res

103-70-B2 ”}'b =T

APPLICANT—Stephen B. Jacobs for 203-28.
Sireet Corporation, gwner.
SUBJECT—AppHeation far comideration—
ithe Rales of Prucedure aod reo
time tn complete, which I X
for al:nmdmrt—d:dsﬁua of the Barough Superin
Enm granted on condition mxter Sct:!zcm 72L
nl} P{cmhmm, permitting in a Cl-9 distrig
# ten story mixed bullding that encro
mquired rear vard with windows that e
minimom distance to a lot line,

PREMISES AFFECTED—203 East 74th

vide, 71 feet west of Third Avemue, Block 14
Bomuzh of Maphattan,

APPEARANCES—
Far Applicant: Stephen B, Jacobs,
ACTION OF BOARD—Rules of Procedure ¥
cation reopeed and time to complate work ¢
THE VOTE~

Affirmative: Chalrman Galvin, Vies Chairma
Comumistioner Flein, Cm:munmncr Badi
Cammissioner Nola:ﬁ

THE RESGLUTIDN—

Waeness, this application was ted by
September 22, 1978, on certain mg&nw and
\Wnereas, the apnlicant requesied an extens
obtain perouts anﬁp caxnplets worle
Resofved, that the Board of Standards and:
hereby waive the Rules of Procedure amd recfes:
the rexolution adopted on Sepiomber 22, 1970, o0
time tn complete the work, 5o that as ammé'd'-
of ihe resolofon shall read:
“Lh.at substantlal comstruction simll be ¢ gf
car from the date of thiy wmesd
o, B l61-69) o

383-70-BZ

APPLICANT--Lima and Vassaloti for J
baum and Frank Stoopler, owners,
SUBJECT—Applicatdon for considera
exiension of tme o complete, which expises
10, Ign—dmm of r.l::e orongh Superinien
owsly granted on condition, usder Sc:ﬂom
73-212 of the Zcmlng' Resslutitn, pemﬂrﬁnt
trict, ihe enlargement in !ot area and the reco
an awtommotive service stnbon with :z..sf_sw
acressory slgns provicusly before the
PREMISES AFFECTED-—I%-35 ta 196—49
cial) Northern Boulevard, 42.62 to 42-72-F



~ MINUTES

THE VOTE—
Affirmative: Chairman Becker, Viee Chalrnmn Klein,
Commlasioner Nolan and Commisdoaner Agosta .,.., 4
Absenit: Commissioner Madigan ... ..., frehenanasn

ACTION OF BOARD—Application gracted in accordance
with the order of the Court.

THE VOTE~—
Affcrative: Chairman Becker, Viee Chalrman Klein,

L R )

Commissloner Malan and Commisnfoner Agosta ..., 4
HegatTe: vy raeirnrmcnnrrrsarnnnas versrarrensneos O
Absent: ioner Madigan ...covviiininiinaa 1

THE RESOLUTION—

Wiaxzas, this application was denied by the Board on
July 8, 1969; and
\{’mm, on Qctober 12, [97], acting on a proce:dirr;i
ravant to Article 78 of the CPL’R. the Supreme Court o
State of New York, Appellate Divisian, Second De-
partment, annulled the Board's determication, granted the
petitfion and directed the Beard to grant i requested
variance; and
Wameas, this application was reopened, restored to the
and set on the Calendar of this duy, March 28, 1972,
for action by the Board in complianee with the arder of
the Coart; and

anr:\s. the decision of the Horough Superiniendent,
dated February 6, 1969, acting on N.B. Applic. 15471959,

“i. Proposed comstruction of ao actomotive scrvice
station, Use Growp 138, an a lot Jocated partly within
a CB-1 zone and partly within an RS zone is contrary to
Sertion 32-22 of the g Resohation™

Resolued, that the Baard of Standards and A
terehy t this applicton under Section ~Z1 of
Zuming mluliun. permitting in a CB-1 apd H5 distcict the
erection and mmintenance of an automotive servicn stat
substantbally as shown on dm marked

WINgs
February 26, 1969, three shects, and “Receved June 1.
196" two

on condition that all Jaws, rules and
regulations nahf?::-:lﬂ: be complied with; and that sebstantia)
construction

2 completed within ane year from the date of

this resoludion,
3agmz

does
the

103-70-BZ

APPLICANT—Stephen B. Jacohs for 203.205 Fast 74th
Strect Corporation, onmer.

SUBJECT—Application for consideration—reopening for
amendment of resclution—decision of the Barough Superin-
tendent; previously granted om conditon wnder Section
72-21 of the Zoning Resolotien permitting in a C1-9 dis-
trict, the erection of a ton story mixed b that en-
croaches oo the required rear yard with ihat
encroach on the minimum distanee to 2 lot line

PREMISES AFFECTED-20] East 74th Streot, north
side, 71 feet west of Third Avenue, Block 1429, Lot 102,
Borough of Manhattan

APPEARANCES—
For Applicant: Stephen B, Jacobs.

ACTION OF BOARD—Application reopened and resoln-
tion amended,

THE VOTE—
Affrmative: Chairman Becker, Viee Chalrman Kidn,
Cantmissloner Nokw and Comuniasioner Agusta ,.... 4
Absent : Commissioner Madigan «.oovviven.n, '
THE RESOLUTION—

Wrrseas, this application was granted by the Hoard on
September 22, 1970, on cerlmin comditions; and

k]

Wirraras, time 1o obtain permits and comnlete:
cxtended on November 16, 1971; and
AVioeas, the appl]
resolution, .
Resotved, that the Board ol Sandasds and Ag
hereby reopen and amend the cesalutlon adopted o
ber 22, 1970, as amended throngh November |
adding theretn: :
“that the building may be redesigned, rezry:
comstructed substantially 2 shown on revissd

of proposed conditions marked ‘Received  Febif,
1972, seven aheets and ‘Received February 18]
sheet, on condition thnt other than a3 hereln
the resolution sbave cited shall be complied”

respecta” (N,B, 181-60) d, th
- aper «
635-70.BZ

APPLICANT-—Lama amd Vassaledt! for Mobil
tion, pwner.
SUBJECT—Application for cunsiderstion—respiiis
on of time to cumplete, which expired Maseh
—dedsion of the Borough Superintenden
.gronted on condition, under Section 73-211 of 3
esolution, permitting In a 2.2 district, the recons
of an existing automodve service staticn with:
usea previously before the Board, .
PREMISES AFFECTED-—105.55 Horace Hiurding.
pressway, northwest eormer 109h Street, Bloclks
23, Corona, Baremgh of Queens.
APPEARANCES—
For Applicant: James E Vassmlott,

ACTION OF BOARD—Appiication recpensd an
complets work extended. s

THE VOTE—

Affirmative: Chalrnan Becker, Viee Chairmian

Commissioner Nolan and Cotmissioner Agnst
Neggbve: ouvivirineirnnanen
Absent: Commi

THE RESOLUTION—
Warzeas, this application was granted by the: He
March 2, 1971, on eeriain conditivnt ; and _
Whixgas, the npplicant requested an extension ¢
obtaln permite and complele work, +
Resolved, that the Board of Standards and Api
hereby reapen ond aimend the resolution sdopted omi;
2, 1971 cnly as ta the timz to compicte the work, 50:tH
amended this portion of the reschition shall read:
“tat substavtial construction shall he com
one year from March 2, 1972." (N.H. 404-T0

T TR

dimn ..o

706-70-BZ

APPLICANT~Robert T. Karp for CBMC H
vtlopment Company, nenrporated, owner,

1972—~decisitm of the B ; Iz
eranted on condition, under Section 72-21 of thet
Resolution, permitting in an RS district, the eree
four sto maltiple dwelling that cxceeds the
floor area rati, hay less than the reqaired apen §
and Iot area per rootm, penctrates the aky LEPOR
and with less thap the required atcessory parkin
PREMISES AFFECTED-—539 Macon Siraet, 18
200 feet west of Reid Strect, Block 1666, Lots
Borough of Broodyn

APPEARANCES—
For Amlicant: Mone
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1. Fold the first printed page in half and use as the shipping label.

2. Place the label in a waybilt pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion
of the label can be read and scanned.

3. Keep the second page as a receipt for your records. The receipt contains the terms and
conditions of shipping and information usefut for tracking your package.

Legal Terms and Conditions
Tendering packages by using this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions for the transportation of your
shipments as found in the applicable FedEx Service Guide, available upan request, FedEx will not be responsibie for any claim
In excess of the applicable declared value, whether the resutt of loss, damage, defay, non-delivery, misdelivery, or
misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim.
Limitations found in the applicable FedEx Service Gulde apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic
value of the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attommey's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct,
incidental, consequential, or special is limited fo the greater of 100 USD or the authorized declared value. Recovery cannot
exceed actual documented toss. Maximum for items of extracrdinary value is 500 USD, e.g. jewelry, precious metals, negotiable
instruments and other terns Eisted in our Service Guide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see applicable
FedEx Service Guide. FedEx wil not be liable for loss or damage to prohibited items In any event or for your acts or omissions,
including, without Emitation, improper or insufficient packaging, securing, marking or addressing, or the acts or omissiens of the
recipient or anyone else with an inferest in the package. See the applicable FedEx Service Guide for complete terms and
conditions. To obtain information regarding how to file a claim or to obtain a Service Guide, please call 1-800»G0~FEDEXQ§}

{1-800-463-333 9@,}
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